United Nations A 66127

draX), General Assembly Distr.: General
\{ ‘\} 12 July 2011
N\ S:=274 English

Original: Arabic/English/French/
Russian/Spanish

Sixty-sixth session
Item 99 (g) of the preliminary list*
General and complete disarmament: transparency in armaments

United Nations Register of Conventional Arms

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

The present report, which is submitted pursuant to General Assembly resolution
64/54, contains information received from Member States on the export and import
of conventional arms covered by the United Nations Register of Conventional Arms,
including “nil” reports, as well as additional background information on military
holdings, procurement through national production and international transfers of
small arms and light weapons for the calendar year 2010. As of the date of the
present report, the Secretary-General has received reports from 64 Governments.

* A/66/50.

11-41131 iEf 190711 080911
R0 Il

Ploase rocycts 60



A/66/127

Contents

Annex

INtrodUCTiON . . . .o
Information received from Governments. . . .. ... ...
A. Index of information submitted by Governments. . . ............... .. ... .. .. .. ...
B. Reportsreceived from Governments on conventional aslmstransfers. ... .............

Information received from Governments on military holdings and procurement through
national ProducCtion . . . .. ... .

Information received from Governments on international transfers of small arms and light

Views received from Governments in accordance with paragraph 6 (a) and 6 (b) of
General Assembly resolution 64/54 . . . . ...

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

I ntroduction

1. The present report is the nineteenth consolidated report on the United Nations
Register of Conventional Arms issued by the Secretary-General since the
establishment of the Register.? The General Assembly, in paragraphs 3 to 5 of
resolution 64/54, called upon Member States to provide annually their data and
information on international transfers of major conventional arms covered by the
Register, including “nil” reports, and additional background information.

2. On 3 March 2011, the Office for Disarmament Affairs sent a note verbale to
Member States requesting them to submit their reports no later than 31 May 2011.
The replies received are reproduced in sections 11 and IV and in the annex below.
Any further national reports and additional information received from Governments
will be issued as addenda to the present report.

| nformation received from Gover nments

3. Information received from Governments is presented below as follows.
(@ Section I, which includes:
(i) Part A— anindex of information received by the Secretary-General;

(i) Part B — individual replies of Governments on transfers of conventional
arms;

(b) Section 11, which contains background information submitted by
Governments on military holdings and procurement through national production;

(c) Section 1V, which includes background information submitted by
Governments on the international transfers of small arms and light weapons;

(d) An annex, containing the views of Member Statesis provided in response
to paragraph 6 (b) of General Assembly resolution 64/54 on “whether the absence of
small arms and light weapons as a main category in the Register has limited its
relevance and directly affected decisions on participation”.

4. The originals of the replies from Member States are available through the
Office for Disarmament Affairs. The annual reports and other relevant information on
the Register of Conventional Arms are available electronically on the Office’s website
(see www.un.org/disarmament/convarms/Register/HTML/Registerlndex.shtml).

The first eighteen reports were issued under the following symbols: A/48/344 and Corr.1-3 and
Add.1-3; A/49/352 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-4; A/50/547 and Corr.1 and Add.1-4; A/51/300 and
Add.1-5; A/52/312 and Corr.1- 2 and Add.1-4; A/53/334 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/54/226
and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/55/299 and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/56/257 and Corr.1 and Add.1-2;
A/57/221 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/58/203 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/59/193 and Corr.1-2
and Add.1-2; A/60/160 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/61/159 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/62/170
and Add.1-3; A/63/120 and Add.1-3; A/64/135 and Add.1-3; A/65/133 and Add.1-5.



A/66/127

A. Index of information submitted by Gover nments

Background information

Procurement

Views on

inclusion of

International transfers small arms and

Report Data on Data on  Military  through national — of small arms and light weapons

State received on exports  imports  holdings  production light weapons in the Register
1. Andorra 10.06.11 nil nil yes
2. Argentina 20.06.11 nil nil yes? nil nil
3. Australia 01.06.11 yes yes yes yes yes
4. Austria 01.06.11 yes yes yes nil yes
5. Bangladesh 29.06.11 nil yes nil
6. Belarus 10.06.11 yes nil
7. Belize 24.03.11 nil nil
8. Bhutan 18.04.11 nil nil
9. Bosniaand Herzegovina 29.06.11 yes yes yes
10. Brazil 17.06.11 nil yes
11. Bulgaria 01.06.11 yes yes yes nil yes
12. Cambodia 16.03.11 nil nil
13. Canada 27.06.11 yes yes yes nil yes
14. Chile 31.05.11 nil yes yes
15. Croatia 01.06.11 nil nil yes
16. Cyprus 06.06.11 nil yes
17. Czech Republic 01.06.11 yes yes yes
18. Dominican Republic 25.05.11 nil yes
19. El Salvador 13.05.11 nil nil
20. Estonia 11.05.11 nil nil yes
21. Finland 31.05.11 nil yes yes nil
22. Germany” 23.06.11 yes yes  yes yes yes
23. Greece 31.05.11 yes yes yes
24. Grenada 16.05.11 nil nil yes
25. Guyana 13.06.11 nil nil nil
26. Hungary 08.06.11 yes nil yes yes
27. India 06.06.11 nil yes
28. lIreland 25.05.11 nil nil yes
29. Japan 31.05.11 nil nil yes yes’
30. Latvia 24.05.11 nil nil yes
31. Lebanon 06.06.11 nil nil nil nil
32. Liechtenstein 20.05.11 nil nil yes
33. Lithuania 31.05.11 nil yes yes yes
34. Malaysia 03.06.11 nil nil
35. Malta 29.03.11 nil nil nil
36. Mexico 18.05.11 nil nil yes

11-41131



A/l66/127

Background information

Views on
inclusion of

Procurement International transfers small arms and
Report Data on  Data on  Military through national  of small arms and light weapons
State received on exports  imports  holdings  production light weapons in the Register
37. Monaco 18.03.11 nil nil
38. Mongolia 31.05.11 nil nil nil
39. Netherlands 14.06.11 yes yes yes nil yes yes
40. Norway 01.06.11 yes yes yes
41. Pakistan 15.06.11 nil yes
42. Palau 04.04.11 nil nil
43. Peru 13.06.11 nil yes yes
44, Poland 22.06.11 yes yes
45. Portugal 10.06.11 nil yes yes
46. Republic of Korea 07.04.11 nil yes yes
47. Romania 01.06.11 yes yes yes nil yes
48. Russian Federation 31.05.11 yes nil
49. Samoa 15.03.11 nil nil
50. San Marino 21.06.11 nil nil
51. Serbia 08.06.11 yes yes yes
52. Slovakia 31.05.11 yes yes yes nil yes
53. Solomon Islands 25.04.11 nil nil
54. Suriname 11.03.11 nil nil
55. Switzerland 23.05.11 yes nil yes nil yes
56. The former Yugoslav Republic of
Macedonia 21.04.11 nil nil
57. Trinidad and Tobago 31.05.11 il il yes" il
58. Turkey 06.06.11 yes yes yes
59. Turkmenistan 12.04.11 nil nil
60. Ukraine 23.06.11 yes yes yes
61. United Kingdom 24.06.11 yes yes yes yes yes
62. United States 27.05.11 yes nil yes yes
63. Uruguay 14.04.11 nil nil
64. Viet Nam 20.05.11 nil yes

a
b

c

Argentina also provided information on military holdings in small arms and light weapons.
Germany also provided information on policy and practice on export of conventional weapons and related technologies.
The report is published in English and available from www.bmwi.de/English/Navigation/Service/publications.html.

Japan also provided information on procurement through national production of small arms and light weapons.

4 Trinidad and Tobago provided information on military holdings in small arms and light weapons.

11-41131



A/66/127

B. Reportsreceived from Governments on conventional
armstransfers

Australia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 1 June 2011

National points of contact: yes

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Il.  Armoured combat | Netherlands 40 Armoured Information is based
vehicles Canada 3 vehicles on export approvals
by Australia’s Defence
Exports Control
Office, not actual
exports.
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number of | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exported) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
IV. Combat aircraft United States 11 F/A-18 Super Hornet
V.  Attack helicopters |France 3 Eurocopter, armed
Germany 4 reconnaissance
helicopter MRH-90
multi-role helicopter
VIIl. Missiles and (@) United classified SM2, RIM-162B,
missile launchers | States FGM-148E, AIM-9X,
AGM-154, AGM-158
Sweden classified RBS 70
(b)
6 11-41131




A/l66/127

Austria

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 1 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
II.  Armoured combat Portugal 7 Pandur I1
vehicles
I1l. Large-calibre Saudi Arabia 37 120mm mortar
artillery systems M12 1535
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII)

Exporter State(s)

items

(if not exporter)

location (if any)

Description of item

transfer

1. Armoured combat
vehicles

Portugal

Pandur |1 8x8

11-41131




A/66/127

Bangladesh

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 29 June 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Ill. Large-calibre artillery |China 8 HF-7C rocket For F-7BG and
systems launcher FT-7BG fighters
V1. Warships United 3 1 hydrographic survey
Kingdom vessel
2 offshore patrol
vessels
VIl. Missiles |(a) China 30 PL-9C For F-7BG and
and FT-7BG fighters
I”;:JS:(':Leers Russian 4 APU-470 missile For MiG-29
Federation launcher
(b) China 49 QW-2 shoulder
launcher SAM
(MANPADYS)
8 11-41131




A/l66/127

Belarus

Original language: Russian
Background information provided: no
National points of contact: yes

Exports

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 10 June 2011

B

C

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Final importer
State(s)

Number of
items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of item

Comments on
transfer

l. Battle tanks Yemen 66 | Russian T-805

Federation
Ill. Large-calibre Azerbaijan 30| Russian 120mm howitzer D-30

artillery systems Federation

IV. Combat aircraft Azerbaijan 1|Russian Su-25
Federation

Sudan 1|Russian Su-25
Federation

V. Attack helicopters [Nigeria 2|Russian Mi-24
Federation

Uganda 1|Russian Mi-24
Federation

11-41131



A/66/127

Brazil

Original language: English
Background information provided: no
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 17 June 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
l. Battle tanks Germany 88 Leopard 1 A5
Il.  Armoured combat Switzerland 3 MOWAG Piranha llIC
vehicles
V.  Attack helicopters Russian 6 Mi-35
Federation
VII. Missiles [(a) Israel 20 Python 4
and
missile (b) Russian 48 IGLA-S launcher
launchers Federation 62 IGLA-S missile

10

11-41131




A/l66/127

Bosnia and Her zegovina

Original language: English Calendar year: 2010
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 29 June 2011
National points of contact: yes
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||Description of item transfer
IIl.  Large-calibre artillery |Azerbaijan 10 MLRS cal. 128mm
systems RAK-12
VIl. Missiles |(a) Azerbaijan 20 000 Rocket cal. 128mm
and RAK-12
missile
launchers |(©)
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) Description of item transfer
II.  Attack helicopters Serbia 2 1 Bell-206 L Long
Ranger,
1 Bell-206 B Jet
Ranger
11-41131

11




A/66/127

Bulgaria

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 1 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
. Battle tanks Cambodia 50 | Serbia T-55
Il.  Armoured combat Cambodia 40 BTR 60-PB
vehicles 4 BRDM-2
Ill. Large-calibre artillery |Uganda 3 82mm mortar
systems Yemen 50 81mm mortar
54 82mm mortar
36 120mm mortar
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
l. Battle tanks Serbia 50
Il.  Armoured combat Israel 5 Sand Cat vehicle

vehicles

12

11-41131




A/l66/127

Canada

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 27 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||Description of item transfer
l. Battle tanks Norway 2 Leopard C1 Demilitarized
II. Armoured combat Chile 46 | United States M548A1/A2 Armoured | Police/military
vehicles Nigeria 4 vehicle
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
I11.  Large-calibre artillery |United States 19 M777 155mm towed

systems

howitzer

Note: No information provided on export and import in category VIl for reasons of national security.

11-41131

13




A/66/127

Chile

Original language: Spanish
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2010

Date of submission: 31 May 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number of | State of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of Item Comments on transfer
. Battle tanks Germany 114 Marder 1A3 No. 7210/1506 of 30 Ap 2010
56 No. 7210/3759 of 13 Sep 2010
Leopard IV No. 7210/610 of 8 Mar 2010
3 Leopard 2 No. 7210/1873 of 20 May 2010
Leopard 2 No. 7210/1914 of 24 May 2010
Il. Armoured Germany 13 Leopard 2A 4C/CN | No. 7210/1914 of 20 May 2010
combat
vehicles
I1l. Large-calibre | Spain 4 EXPAL M-86
artillery 81mm mortar
systems
V1. Warships United States 1 Oil

14

11-41131



A/l66/127

Czech Republic

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 1 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
. Battle tanks Bulgaria 69 T-55
United States 3 T-72
Il.  Armoured combat Yemen 15 BVP-1 with MG 14,5
vehicles Austria 18 Pandur
I1l.  Large-calibre artillery |Ukraine 44 Howitzer d-30
systems
IV. Combat aircraft Latvia 16 | Russian Su-22M4
United States 1 | Federation L-139
VII. Missiles |(a) Bulgaria 324 Cruise missile
and 9M33M3
missile Russian 123 Unguided rocket
launchers Federation S-24B
(b)
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
I Battle tanks Bulgaria 69 T-55
II. Armoured combat Italy 32 lveco M65SE
vehicles Poland 10 OT-64, SKOT,
14 BRDM-2
Sweden 335 Pbv-501
Austria 13 Pandur 11
Hungary 68 BRDM-2, BTR-60
Slovakia 1
l1l. Large-calibreartillery |Slovakia 2 Howitzer D-30
systems Hungary 3 Howitzer “Acacia’
11-41131

15



A/66/127

Dominican Republic

Original language: Spanish

Background information provided: no

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 25 May 2011

National points of contact: yes
Imports
A C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
IV. Combat aircraft Brazil

6

A-29 Super Tucano

16

11-41131




A/l66/127

Finland

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 31 May 2011

Imports
A C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
VII. |Missiles |(a)

and

missile

launchers

(b) Sweden 20 RBS 70
MANPADS

11-41131 17



A/66/127

Germany
Original language: English Calendar year: 2010
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 23 June 2011
National points of contact: yes
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
l. Battle tanks Brazil 87 Leopard 1 *Included in
Chile *32 Leopard 2 Germany’s 2007
Singapore 56 Leopard 2 export
Turkey **10 Leopard 2 **7 have arrived
Netherlands 10 Leopard 2 in 2010; 3 have
arrived in 2011
II. Armoured combat Chile *** 63 Marder ***39 included in
vehicles Chile’s 2008
report
IIl. Large-calibre artillery |Greece 223 PzH M109
systems
VI. Warships Greece 1 U-Boot K1.214
Portugal 1 U-Boot K1.209PN
VIl. Missiles |(a) Spain 23 Taurus air-to-ground
and cruise missile
missile -
launchers (b) Luxembourg 2 Stinger
Netherlands 2 Stinger
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin (if | Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
l. Battle tanks Denmark 99 | Germany Leopard 1
VIl. Missiles |(a) United States 78 Guided missiles SM-2
and _ RIM-066M-03
missile United States 78 MK 13 launchers
launchers
(b)
Notes:

1. Germany applies the departure of equipment from the exporter’s territory and the arrival of equipment in the importer’s
territory as criteria when recording its arms transfers.
2. Germany continues:
(@) Torecord only transfers of complete equipment, as defined in the seven categories;
(b) Not to include transfers of the following items:
(i) Itemsthat have been demilitarized,;
(i) Itemstransferred for destruction or disposal (especially scrapping);
(iii) Items serving as museum exhibits.

18 11-41131




A/l66/127

Greece

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 31 May 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
VIl. |Missiles |(a) United States 5| United States |Sweden Tow missile
and
missile | (®) Germany 3| United States |Luxembourg || Stinger
launchers
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
II. Armoured combat Germany 223 | United States M 109,
vehicles A3 GEA2
VI. Warships Germany 1 Submarine SSK
VIl. Missiles |(a) United States 16 Evolved Sea Sparrow
and missile
missile b
launchers | ()
11-41131

19




A/66/127

Hungary

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Exports

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 8 June 2011

B

C

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Final importer
State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of item

Comments on
transfer

Il.  Armoured combat
vehicles

Czech Republic

9

Former Union
of Soviet
Socialist
Republics

BRMK-1K

I11.  Large-calibre artillery
systems

Czech Republic
Ukraine

70
12

Former Union
of Soviet
Socialist
Republics

251 SP howitzer

IV. Combat aircraft

Latvia

Former Union
of Soviet
Socialist
Republics

MiG-21

V.  Attack helicopters

Latvia

Former Union
of Soviet
Socialist
Republics

Mi-24

20

11-41131




A/l66/127

India
Original language: English Calendar year: 2010
Background information provided: no Date of submission: 6 June 2011
National points of contact: no
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
l. Battle tanks Russian 20 T-90 S& SK
Federation
VII. Missiles |(a) Russian 110 30 anti-shipping
and Federation missiles
missile 80 air-to-air missiles
launchers
(b)

11-41131 21



A/66/127

Lithuania

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 31 May 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Il.  Armoured combat Sweden 16 Mortar M41D
vehicles Italy 1 Cannon OTO
Compact
VI. Warships United 1 MCM “Hunt: class
Kingdom vessel

22

11-41131




A/l66/127

Netherlands

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 14 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Il.  Armoured combat Estonia 15| Finland XA-188
vehicles
IV. Combat aircraft Chile 7 |United States F-16
VI. Warships Portugal 1 M-Frigate van Galen
VIl. Missiles |(a) Portugal 8| United States Harpoon
an.d . 32 |United States Sea Sparrow
missile
launchers | (p)
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
I Battle tanks Germany 10 Leopard 2 For the purpose
of conversion to
bridge-laying
tanks
11-41131

23




A/66/127

Norway

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 1 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
VII. Missiles [(a) United States 3 Missile system Mk 109 MARS
an_d . France 3 Missile system Simbad
missile
launchers | (b)
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Il.  Armoured combat Italy 45 lveco LMV
vehicl .
enicles Germany 10 Dingo-2
IV.  Combat aircraft United States 2 C-130J
VI. Warships Spain 1 Frigate

Note: Norway applies transfer of title of ownership as a criterion when reporting its transfers.

24

11-41131




A/l66/127

Pakistan
Original language: English Calendar year: 2010
Background information provided: no Date of submission: 15 June 2011

National points of contact: yes

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
II. Armoured combat Italy 45 lveco LMV
vehicles Germany 10 Dingo-2
IV. Combat aircraft United States 17 Block 52 F-16 C/D
1 IW/EW Light
Communication
aircraft (HBC850XP)
V1. Warships China 1 Gunship
United States 1 OHP Frigate
VII. Missiles |(a) Sweden 100 RBS 70 MK-111
and Bolide missile
missile
launchers |(©)

11-41131 25



A/66/127

Peru

Original language: Spanish
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 13 June 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
I Battle tanks China 16 Troop transport
vehicles
Italy 1 Tactical ambulance
Republic of 4 Assault vehicles
Korea
IV. Combat aircraft Netherlands 4 2 reconnaissance
2 general transport
V.  Attack helicopters Russian 2 Mi-35
Federation
VIl. Missiles |(a) Israel 466 Spike LR
and Russian 288 Kornet E 9M 133
missile Federation
launchers 24 Kornet E9P 163M
launcher
(b) China 15 QW-018 surface-to-air
missile in tube

26

11-41131




A/l66/127

Portugal

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 10 June 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks

Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

VI. Warships Germany 2 Submarines For Portuguese

. nav
Netherlands 1 Frigate class M y
11-41131

27




A/66/127

Republic of Korea

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 7 April 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
Il.  Armoured combat United States 10 MRAP

vehicles
VIl. Missiles |(a) United States 2 AIM-9M

and 16 AIM-9

missile

launchers 10 TGM-65G Maverick

(b)
28

11-41131




A/l66/127

Romania

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 1 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
IIl.  Large-calibre artillery |United States 10 122m single-barrel
systems launcher
IV.  Combat aircraft Viet Nam 4 YAK-52 Training aircraft
V.  Attack helicopters Norway 1 IAR 316 B Demilitarized
VI. Warships Sweden 1 Multi-purpose ship
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
II. Armoured combat Spain 5 TT URO Vamtac S3
vehicles
IV. Combat aircraft Italy 2 C-27J Spartan Transport aircraft
VI. Warships Israel 3 Shaldag MK 1V Patrol boat

Note: National criteria on transfers: the departure of equipment from the exporter’s territory, the arrival of equipment in the
importer’s territory, transfers of title, transfer of control.

11-41131

29



A/66/127

Russian Feder ation

Original language: Russian
Background information provided: no
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 31 May 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location Description of item transfer
l. Battle tanks India 20
Cyprus 27
Il. Armoured combat Bangladesh 40
vehicles Indonesia 17
Yemen 94
Kuwait 25
Libyan Arab 4
Jamahiriya 5
Sudan
Ill. Large-calibre artillery |Turkmenistan 8
systems
IV.  Combat aircraft Viet Nam 2
Indonesia 3
V.  Attack helicopters Brazil 6
Venezuela 4
(Bolivarian 3
Republic of)
Indonesia !
China 4
8
Myanmar
Ethiopia
VIl. Missiles |(a) Algeria 139
and Viet Nam 32
missile
launchers India 112
Indonesia 4
Syrian Arab 81
Republic
(b) Brazil 110 48 launching
mechanisms and 62
missiles
Egypt 440

30

11-41131



A/l66/127

Serbia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 8 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
I Battle tanks Cambodia 60 Bulgaria T-55 from stock
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
IV. Combat aircraft Montenegro 6 N-62 (G-4) Military

trainer aircraft

11-41131

31




A/66/127

Slovakia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 31 May 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
II. Armoured combat Bulgaria 8 OT BRDM 2RCH
vehicles
IIl. Large-calibre artillery [Malaysia 3 120mm mortar M5
systems India 1 155mm howitzer Zuzana 2
Czech Republic 39 125mm cannon 2A46
7 122mm MLRS RM-70
2 122mm howitzer D-30
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
. Battle tanks Czech Republic 1 T-72 Demilitarized
IIl.  Large-calibre artillery |Sweden 2 sets 84mm RCL Carl
systems Gustaf M3

32

11-41131




A/l66/127

Switzerland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 23 May 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer

II. Armoured combat Belgium 6 Piranha APC

vehicles . ]
Brazil 3 Piranha IlIAPC
Spain 5 Piranha APC
11-41131

33




A/66/127

Turkey

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: no

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 6 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
Il.  Armoured combat Bahrain 13 Wheeled APC
vehicles Malaysia 28 Infantry fighting vehicle
28 Sharp Shooter
Azerbaijan 35 Wheeled APC
Bangladesh 7 Wheeled APC
Ill. Large-calibre artillery |[United Arab 1 122/300mm rocket
systems Emirates launcher system
VII. Missiles |(a) United Arab 480 122mm extended range
and Emirates artillery rocket
missile 32 TR-300 extended range
launchers i
artillery rocket
(b)
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
VII. Missiles |(a) United States 50 AGM-84 K, SLAM-ER | These missiles
and will be delivered
missile to Turkey after
launchers the completion
of certification
procedures by
the United
States navy
(b)
34 11-41131




A/l66/127

Ukraine

Original language: Russian
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 23 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
. Battle tanks Democratic 100 T-72
(F;ifr)]gtc))llc of the 30 T.55
Sudan 60 T-72M1
United States 55 T-55
1 T-80BV
Il. Armoured combat Azerbaijan 71 BTR-70 Without arms
vehicles Sudan 2 BTR-3
Thailand 14 BTR-3E1
Chad 3 BMP-1
I11.  Large-calibre artillery |Azerbaijan 7 122mm self-propelled 2C1
systems 10 152mm self-propelled 2C3
Democratic 12 BM-21
Eﬁﬁ‘ég“c of the 12 122mm self-propelled 2C1
12 152mm self-propelled 2C3
36 D-30 howitzer
3 82mm mortar
United States 4 BM-21
Kenya 26 82mm mortar
IV. Combat aircraft Armenia 2 L-39
Egypt 1 AN-74T-200A
Estonia 2 L-39
Latvia 4 L-39
Pakistan 1 11-78
United 1 L-39
Kingdom
Chad 2 Su-25
V.  Attack helicopters Azerbaijan 1 Mi-24R
Democratic 4 Mi-24B

Republic of the
Congo

11-41131

35



A/66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
VIl. Missiles |(a) Algeria 14 7xR-27T1; 7x R-27 R1 |Missiles
?nni(isile Italy 14 2x R-24T; 4x R-27 R; missiles
launchers 4 x R-73K; 4 x R-73L
(b) United 5 9P516 Igla, launcher
Kingdom 31 9M39 Igla, missile
Israel 4 9M32M Strela-2M,
missile
29 9M313 Igla-1 missile
2 9P58 Strela-2M, launcher
3 9P519 Igla-1, launcher
7 9P516 Igla, launcher
15 9M39 Igla, missile
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
Ill. Large-calibre artillery |Hungary 12 122mm self-propelled 2C1
systems Czech Republic 3 152mm self-propelled 2C3
12 BM-21

36

11-41131



A/l66/127

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2009
Date of submission: 24 June 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer

. Battle tanks Finland 1 T-55AM2
France 1 Chieftain
Netherlands 1 Charioteer
Il.  Armoured combat Australia 1 Ferret
vehicles Greece 1 Fv433
Netherlands 1 Fv439
Sweden 3 Fv439
United States 5 CV90
4 Ferret
1 Scorpion
2 Sabre CVR(T)
1 Morris Recce
IV. Combat aircraft Malta 1 Canberra T4
Greece 1 Sea Harrier
United States 1 Spitfire
Canada 1 Hawk Hunter
V.  Attack helicopters Algeria 4 Lynx 300
Greece 6 EH101
Netherlands 1 Westland Wessex
New Zealand 1 Mi-24D
1 Westland Scout
1 Sauders Roe
VIl. Missiles |(a) Germany 1 Alarm
;nicslsile France 3 Storm Shadow
launchers South Africa 49 Starstreak
(b)
11-41131 37



A/66/127

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item on transfer
II. Armoured combat Sweden 24 Viking Mk2 Front Car
vehicles Singapore 22 Viking Mk2 Rear Car (TCV)
United States 2 Viking Mk2 Rear Car (CV)
63 Warthog Front Car
63 Warthog Rear Car
11 Mastiff EOD
10 Wolfhound vehicles
VIl. Missiles |(a) United States 204 Hellfire, missile
?nr}c;sile (b) Ukraine 18 9M313 Igla-1, missile
launchers 5 9P519, Igla-1, launcher
9M 36-1, Strela-3, missile
1 9P58M, Strela-3, launcher
31 9IM39, Igla, missile
5 9P516, Igla

38

11-41131




A/l66/127

United States of America

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010

Date of submission: 27 May 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments
Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) | of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of item on transfer
I Battle tanks Egypt 31 M1A1 tank
II. Armoured combat |Bahrain 100 M113A2 APC
vehicles Canada 2 Armoured security vehicle
Israel 6 Land Rover David AV
Kuwait 5 ADV S Desert Chameleon AV
The former 6 M1025A2 HMMWV
Yugoslav Republic 11 M1151 HMMWV
of Macedonia
Mexico 6 Sand Cat AV
Morocco 3 Bear Cat AV
86 M577A2
Nigeria 2 Sand Cat AV
Peru 22 M 1165 Specia Ops HMWV
United Kingdom 11 Mastiff EOD
10 Wolfhound vehicle
Ill.  Large-calibre Lebanon 30 M198 155mm towed howitzer
artillery systems Saudi Arabia 18 -1l-
IV.  Combat aircraft Morocco 1 F-16C
2 F-16D
Pakistan 7 F-16C
7 F-16D
Republic of Korea 2 F-15
Singapore 4 F-15
United Arab 3 F-16
Emirates
VII. Missiles [(a) Australia 11 Missiles/torpedoes
and Canada 4 ESSM
missile Denmark 2 Mk41 Vertical Launch System
launchers Germany 16 ESSM
Japan 10 Launchers/missiles
Pakistan 214 AIM-120CAMRAAM
Republic of Korea 1 Rolling Air frame missile
launcher
Singapore 72 AIM-120C AMRAAM
Turkey 70 LAU-129A/A launchers
United Kingdom 204 Hellfire missiles
(b)
Notes:

1. National criteria on transfers: (iii) transfer of title.
2. No dataisincluded on unmanned aerial vehicles. This omission is done without prejudice to the issue of whether or not they

are captured under the existing categories.

11-41131

39



A/66/127

Viet Nam

Original language: English
Background information provided: no
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 20 May 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | | Description of item transfer
VIl. Missiles |(a) 44

and 4

missile b

launchers |(©)

40

11-41131




A/l66/127

[11. Information received from Governments on military
holdings and procurement through national production

Argentina

Original language: Spanish

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: no

(8 Military holdings

Calendar year: 2010

Date of submission: 20 June 2011

Categories

Military holdings

Description of equipment

. Battletanks

232
51
120
90
4

TAM
AMX-13
SK 105
Sherman

Patagon

I1. Armoured combat vehicles

617
145
54

11

M113-AMX-13-TAM semi-caterpillar combat vehicles
Panhard-M owag-Glover reconnaissance vehicles
M-548-M 106, armoured cargo vehicle

HUMMER M998, communications

LVTP-7, tracked landing vehicle

I1l. Large-calibre artillery
systems

42
125
11

7
354
923

AP 155mm AM X-TAM gun, armoured artillery
155mm gun, medium artillery

155mm howitzer, medium artillery

AP 105mm howitzer, light artillery

105mm, howitzer, light artillery

120mm mortar, heavy mortars

81 mortar, medium mortars

1V. Combat aircraft

116
31

18

63

119

A4/AR-S/Etendard — Pucara 1A-58 — Mirage Il and V —
Tracker

Orion P3B — OV 1D Mohauk — Beechcraft B-200 —
Lear Jet L35 — Boeing 707

Fiat G 222 — Sabre Liner — Cessna T207 — Merlin
11,1V — Casa 212 — Porter PL-6

Saab 340B — Hercules C130 B, H, KC — Fokker
F-27/8 — Lear Jet 60 — Cessna 182 — Aero
Commander 500 — Twin Otter DHC6

AB 180 — Mentor T45 — Tucano — gliders —
PA25/28 and R/31/34 — Cessna 206 — Mentor T34 —
1A63/46

11-41131

41



A/66/127

Categories Military holdings

Description of equipment

V. Attack helicopters

53 A 109 Augusta— UH 1H/UH — Bell Huey Il — Sea

King 11-3

Fennec AS-555-SN — SA 315 Lama

N B2
N O W

Bell 212 — Augusta 11-3
SA 332 Super Puma— Alouette A1-UH 3H
Hughes 500 — Bell 212

VI. Warships

Submarines
Destroyers
Transport ships
Corvettes
Patrol boats

Speedboats

P W N O N ODN bW

Logistics vessels

Operational support ships

Multipurpose vessels

VII. Missiles and missile
launchers

=
[ee]

MM

AM

RBS-70

Roland missiles
TOW 2 A

=
o

A O© O

LzCh Cal 105 SLAM

(b) Holdings of light weapons

Categories

Military holdings

Description of items

1. Heavy machine guns 68 Cal. 20mm
1486 Cal.12.7mm
2940 Cal.7.62mm
2. Portable grenade launchers with/without 20 Cal. 40mm
base
3. Portable anti-tank 72 SR 75mm SR guns
4. Recoillessrifles
5. Portable anti-tank missile launchers and 1061 LzCh Instalaza
rocket systems
6. Mortars of calibres less than 75mm 169 Ca 60mm
7. Others 135 AA 40mm gun
12 AA 35mm gun
42  AA 30mm gun
247 AA 20mm gun

42

11-41131



(c) Holdings of small arms

Categories

Military holdings  Description of items

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols

42 621 9mm, 22mm and 45mm pistols

3842 38/44 calibrerevolvers
2. Rifles and carbines 111 759 FAL cal. 7.62mm
4899 FAPcal.7.62
442 7.65mm cal. rifles
1856 Rifles
544 Carbines
3. Sub-machine guns 4311 9mm sub-machine guns
4. Assault rifles 1029 5.56 cal. rifles
5. Light machine guns
6. Others 1039 Shotguns

Report on transfers of conventional weapons of the Argentine armed forcesin 2010

(&) Military weapons

Categories

Number of items

Description of items

1V. Combat aircraft

AN R P R P P ® P ®

Hercules C-130B
Hercules C-130H
Cessna 182

Fokker F-27
AeroCommander 500
Pucara |A-58

AS$-AR

Mirage M I11

Tucano

gliders

(b) Light weapons

Categories

Number of items  Description of items

1. Heavy machine guns

3  7.62mm

2. Others

1 35mm Oerlikon

11-41131




A/66/127

(c) Small arms

Categories

Number of items

Description of items

2. Rifles and carbines

11
10

FAP 7.62mm

22 calibre carbine

4. Assault rifles

2

7.65mm

11-41131




A/l66/127

Australia

Military holdings and procurement through national production

Procurement Original
Number through national equipment
Category (I-VII) of items | Description of item production manufacturer Remarks
. Battletanks 59 |M1A1Abrams GDLS Imported from United
States 2006-07, new
rebuilt tanks from
United States to replace
Leopard fleet
103 |Leopard 1 Imported from Germany
in 1970s; now obsol ete;
currently undergoing
disposal action
Il. Armoured 7 |M88A2 armoured BAES Imported from United
combat vehicles recovery vehicle States 2006-07
515 |M113A1 tracked FMC Imported from United
APC States in 1960s
223 |M113AS4 tracked |29 Tenix Rebuilt from M-113A
APC hulls; total production
target is 431
257 |ASLAV wheeled GDLS-C Hulls imported from
armoured Canada; turrets built in
reconnai ssance Australia 1995-2004;
vehicle vehicles assembled in
Australia
612 |Bushmaster 91 Thales 91 increase from 2009
variants Australia report
Ltd.
Ill. Large-calibre 35 |155mm howitzer United
artillery systems M198 States
101 |[105mm L118/119 United
Hamel light gun Kingdom
185 |81mm F2 mortar United
Kingdom
IV. Combat aircraft 71 F/A-18 Hornet 21 F-111 were
decommissioned from
119 |15 F/A-18F Super service
Hornet
33 Hawk 127
V. Attack 6 |Chinook Boeing Combat support
helicopters helicopter fitted with
7.62mm self-defence
guns
34 |Black Hawk Sikorsky -1l-




A/66/127

46

Procurement Original
Number through national equipment
Category (I-VII) of items | Description of item production manufacturer Remarks
16 |Seahawk Sikorsky Maritime combat
helicopter equipped with
12.5 or 7.62mm machine
guns and Mk 46 air-
launched torpedoes
19 |Armed Eurocopter  |Armed reconnai ssance
reconnaissance helicopter fitted with
helicopter cannon, free flight
rockets and Hellfire
missiles
13 |MRH-90, multi- NATO Combat support
role helicopter Helicopter helicopter fitted with
7.62mm self-defence
guns
6 |[SeaKing Augusta -1/-
Westlar
VI. Warships 4 FFG (Adelaide Navy withdrew Manoora
class) from service in Sep
2010
8 FFH (ANZAC
class)
6 Submarines
22 [(Callins class)
2 Replenishment
2 Amphibious
(Tobruk,
Manoora,
Kanimbla)
VII. Missiles and Classified |Air-to-air: AIM- Raytheon Missile numbers are
missile 120 (AMRAAM), classified
launchers AIM-9M,
AIM-9X
(Sidewinder)
Classified |Air-to-air: AIM- MBDA -1l-
132 (ASRAAM) (United
Kingdom)
Classified |Air-to-surface: RAFAEL -1/-
AGM-142
(SOWS)
Classified |Air-to-surface: Konsberg -l-
AGM-119 Defence
(Penguin) and
Aerospace
Norway
Classified |Air-to-surface: Boeing -1/-

AGM-84
(Harpoon)

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Procurement Original
Number through national equipment
Category (I-VII) of items | Description of item production manufacturer Remarks
Classified |Air-to-surface: L ockheed -l-
AGM-114 Martin
(Hellfire)
Classified |Air-to-surface: Raytheon -1l-
AGM-154
(JSOw)
Classified |Air-to-surface: L ockheed -1/-
é}il\SAS'iLAS)B Martin The missiles have been
accepted by the
Australian Department
of Defence, but they are
still physically in the
United States. Initial
deliveries expected late
April or early May 2011
Classified |Surface-to-air: Raytheon -11-
RIM-162B
(ESSM), SM-1
(Standard), SM-2
(Standard)
Classified |Surface-to- Boeing -1l-
surface: RGM-84,
UGM-84
(Harpoon —
Block | and |1
variants)
Classified |Ground-to- Raytheon/ -11-
ground: L ockheed
FGM-148C and Martin
FGM-148E
(Javelin)
Classified |Ground-to-air: SAAB- -1l-
Bollide, RBS-70 BOFORS

47



A/66/127

48

Austria

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number
of items

\Description of item

Comments

launchers

. Battletanks 114 ['Leopard”
II. Armoured combat 808 |Includes 71 wheeled IAbove 200 ACV are no
vehicles IAPC longer in use
I1l. Large-calibre artillery 808 |Includes: No longer in use:
systems 164 self-propelled 106 self-propelled
howitzers howitzers
192 mortars 120mm 9 mortars (120mm)
429 mortars (less than
120mm)
19 towed howitzers
14 MRLS
IV. Combat aircraft 15
V. Attack helicopters nil
V1. Warships nil
VII. Missiles and missile 20

Note: “Nil” report on procurement through national production.

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Bulgaria

Military holdings and procurement through national production

Category (I-VII)

Military holdings

Procurement through national production

l. Battle tanks 564 nil

II.  Armoured combat 738 nil
vehicles

I11.  Large-calibre artillery 1161 nil
systems

IV.  Combat aircraft 57 nil

V. Attack helicopters 19 | nil

Military holdings for export

Category (I-VII)

Military holdings

Ill. Large-calibre artillery systems 184

Notes:

1. The present information concerning the Republic of Bulgariais valid as of 1 January 2011
(according to the Treaty on Conventional Armed Forces in Europe/CFE) and includes the
level of conventional armaments in the Bulgarian Armed Forces and incoming quantities
supplied by national production.

2. Following the information submitted in accordance with the Organization for Security and
Cooperation in Europe document entitled “Global Exchange of Military Information”, as of
1 January 2011, the Bulgarian Army isin disposal of six surface combat vessels with a
combined total water displacement of more than 400 tons and one submarine with a total
water displacement of more than 50 tons.

49



A/66/127

50

Canada
Military holdings®

Category (I-VII) Description Number
I. Battletanks Battle tanks 186"
Il. Armoured combat Armoured personnel carriers 688°
vehicles . N .
Armoured infantry fighting vehicles 308
Heavy armament combat vehicles 291
I11. Large-calibre Guns, howitzers and artillery pieces combining the 254°
artillery systems characteristics of guns and howitzers, 100mm

calibre or larger

Mortars, 100mm calibre or larger 0
Multiple launch rocket systems, 100mm calibre or 0
larger
IV. Combeat aircraft Combat aircraft 104
Primary trainer aircraft’ 28
V. Attack helicopters Attack helicopters 27
VI. Warships Surface warships (greater than 400 tons fully |oaded 29

displacement)

Submarines (greater than 50 tons submerged) 4

VIl.Missiles and missile
launchers?

Notes:

& Canada's background information on military holdings has been drawn from the “ Canadian
Global Exchange of Military Information” report, which is submitted annually to the
Organization for Security and Cooperation in Europe, and is valid as of 1 January 2010. This
is in accordance with the United Nations Department of Disarmament Affairs guidance,
which advises that States submit those documents generated by their respective
Governments during the reporting year on military holdings, and that no special reports need
to be prepared for submission to the Register. Canada is willing to provide additional
information on military holdings as requested.

Asin the 2010 “Canadian Global Exchange of Military Information” report, Canadais
reporting all holdings, including surplus and written-off equipment. Equipment that is
surplus and is being dismantled or disposed of will be footnoted.

P Battle tanks: 80 Leopard 2A4 and 20 Leopard 2A6 purchased from NL. 20 Leopard 2A6 are
on loan from Germany. 66 Leopard 1.

¢ APC: 61 are operated, including 57 RG-31 Nyala APC and 4 Bison APV, 20 Grizzly APC
are declared surplus and parked awaiting disposal; 553 M113A2 APC are pending disposal
instructions; 22 M113A2 Bulldozers are pending disposal instructions; 32 M113A2 Engineer
are pending disposal instructions.

9 29 Cougar HACV are declared surplus and parked awaiting disposal.

¢ Guns/howitzers: 144 are operated, 34 C1 105mm Howitzer and 76 M109A4(+) 155mm
Howitzer are declared surplus and parked awaiting disposal.

' The term “primary trainer aircraft” is here defined as an aircraft that is designed and
constructed for primary flying training and which may possess only limited armament
capability necessary for basic training in weapon delivery techniques.

9 No information provided for reasons of national security.

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Procurement through national production

Category (I-VII)

Military holdings

IIl. Large-calibre artillery systems

184

51



A/66/127

52

Estonia

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Military holdings

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 11 May 2011

Category (I-VII)

Military holdings

Description of items

. Battletanks no
Il.  Armoured combat 20 BTR-80
vehicles 1 BTR-70
58 | SISU XA-180
15 SISU XA-188
I11. Large-calibre artillery 24 | 155mm howitzer FH70/A1
systems 42 | 122mm howitzer H63
32 | 105mm howitzer H61-37
165 120mm mortar 41D
14 120mm mortar 2B11
41 | 81mm mortar B455
10 | 81mm mortar NM95
IV. Combat aircraft no
V. Attack helicopters no
VI. Warships no
VII. Missiles and missile no

launchers

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Finland

Military holdings

Category Military holdings®
I.  Battletanks 108

II.  Armoured combat vehicles® 978

1. Artillery systems® 1192

IV. Combat aircraft

62 (55F-18C, 7 F-18 D)

V.  Attack helicopters

none
V1. Warships 11
VII. Missiles and missile launchers 66

“Nil” report on procurement through national production

Notes:

@ Datavalid as of 1 January 2011 on military holdings relating to the formations and units in

the command organi zation.

P Armoured personnel carriers and armoured infantry fighting vehicles.
¢ Self-propelled and towed artillery pieces and mortars (including coastal defence, 100mm

calibre and above).

53



A/66/127

Germany

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Holdings* as of 31 December 2010

. Battletanks

1 048; including:

299 Leopard 1
749 Leopard 2

II.  Armoured combat vehicles

2 761; including:

1 653 Marder

334 Tpz-1 Fuchs
352 Wiesel

91 Gepard

50 Ozelot

69 BV 206S

212 SpwWg FENNEK

I11. Large-calibre artillery systems

734; including:

10 FH M101
2FH 70

251 PzH M 109
170 PzH 2000
198 Tampella
103 MLRS

IV. Combat aircraft

309; including:

188 Tornado
55 EF-2000
58 F-4

8 P-3C Orion

V. Attack helicopters

187; including:

160 BO-105 PAH-1
5 KpfHubschr TIGER
22 SEA LYNX

VI. Warships

69; including:

15 Frigates

5 Corvettes

20 MCM boats

10 Fast patrol boats (PBFA)

15 Auxiliary ships

4 Submarines (SSK type U 212)

V1I.Missiles and missile launchers

3 906

* This report on military holdings lists systems that are both within the inventory and under

the responsibility of the German Federal Armed Forces.

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Procurement from national production**

Category (I-VII)

Procurement from national production

|. Battletanks nil
II. Armoured combat vehicles 27; including:
17 Wiesel
10 FENNEK (JFST)
Ill. Large-calibre artillery vehicles nil
IV. Combat aircraft 17; including:
17 EF 2000
V. Attack helicopters nil
V1. Warships nil
VII. Missiles and missile launchers 21; including:

21 MAW Taurus

** For the purposes of the present report, procurement from national production is defined as

compl ete weapons systems within the seven categories of weapons covered by this Register,

purchased by the Government during 2010 from suppliers within Germany or from
co-production programmes in which Germany is a partner.

55



A/66/127

56

Hungary

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Military holdings

Description of items

|. Battletanks

157

1T-55
156 T-72

1. Armoured combat vehicles

602

410 BTR-80

11 BTR-80 MPAEJ
3 BTR-80 MPFJ
178 BTR-80A

I1l. Large-calibre artillery systems

91

50 82mm 37M Mortar

182mm 2K 21 Mortar

2 85mm D-44 Anti Tank Gun

3 100mm MT-12 Anti Tank Gun
12S1 SP How

31 D-20 How

2 M-30 How

1M 120 Model 38/43 Mortar

1V. Combat aircraft

101

53 MIG-21

1 MIG-23

25 MI1G-29

8 SU-22

14 SAAB 39 GRIPEN

V. Attack helicopters

48

48 MI-24

VI. Warships

none

VII. Missiles and missile launchers
MANPADS

94 MANPADS +
178 missiles

49 9P519 (Igla) MANPADS
32 9M 313 missiles

45 Mistral-2 MANPADS
146 Mistral-2 missiles

Note: Data on military holdingsis valid as of 31 December 2010 with regard to holdings of

military forces and internal security forces, as well as decommissioned equipment, research

and development equipment, and equipment awaiting export.

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Japan

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: no

Military holdings

Calendar year: 2009
Date of submission: 10 June 2010

Category (I-VII)

Description of items

Number of items

|. Battletanks

Type-74 tank
Type-90 tank

490
333

I1. Armoured combat
vehicles

Type-73 armoured personnel carrier
Type-96 armoured personnel carrier

Type-89 armoured fighting vehicle

Type-82 command and communication vehicle

Type-87 reconnaissance and patrol vehicle

Chemical protection vehicle (wheel)

Type-87 self-propelled anti-aircraft machine gun

Type-78 tank recovery vehicle
Type-90 tank recovery vehicle

Type-87 gun-side ammunition vehicle

286
289
68
229
102
43
52
46
25
78

I1l. Large-caibreartillery
systems

89mm rocket launcher M20

Type-64 81mm mortar

81mm mortar L16

107mm mortar M2

120mm mortar RT

Type-96 self-propelled 120mm mortar
84mm recoillessrifle

Type-60 106mm recoillessrifle
Type-75 self-propelled 155mm howitzer
155mm howitzer FH70

Type-99 self-propelled 155mm howitzer
203mm self-propelled howitzer

Multiple launch rocket system M270

878
817
624
162
414
24
2712
390
46
422
62
79
99

1V. Combat aircraft

F-15JDJ
F-4EJ

RF-4E/EJ

202
70
13

57



A/66/127

58

Category (I-VII)

Description of items

Number of items

F-2A/B 89
P-3C 91
EP-3 5
V. Attack helicopters AH-1S 74
AH-64D 9
SH-60K 31
V1. Warships Destroyer 52
Submarine 16
Mine warfare ship 20
Patrol guided missile boat 7
Landing ship tank/utility 5
Auxiliary ship 8

VII. Missiles and missile
launchers

" F-4EJs include upgraded versions of the F-4EJ.

Procurement through national production

Category (I-VII)

Description of items

Number of items

I. Battle tanks Type-10 tank 13
Il. Armoured combat Type-96 armoured personnel carrier 17
vehicles Type-87 reconnaissance and patrol vehicle 3
NBC reconnaissance and patrol vehicle 3
Type-90 tank recovery vehicle 1
I11. Large-calibre artillery | 8lmm mortar L 16 5
systems 120mm mortar RT 4
Type-99 self-propelled 155mm howitzer 9
1V. Combat aircraft F-2A 4
Attack helicopter AH-64D 1
SH-60K 5
VI. Warships Destroyer 1
Submarine 1

VI1I.Missiles and missile

launchers

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Procurement of small arms and light weapons through national production

Description of items Number of items
Type-89rifle 10012
5.56mm machine gun MINIMI 335
12.7mm heavy machine gun 125
81mm mortar L16 5
9mm sub-machine gun 929

59



A/66/127

60

Lithuania

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Description of items

Number of items

I. Battletanks nil
II. Armoured combat vehicles Total: 246
M 113 221

BTR-60 PB 19

MT-LB 6

I1l. Large-calibre artillery systems | Total: 179
105mm M101 howitzer 54

120mm 2B11 mortar 20

120mm M1982 mortar 17

120mm M38/43 mortar 18

120mm M41D mortar 28

120mm Tampella M 113 42

IV. Combat aircraft nil
V. Attack helicopters nil
VI. Warships 1
VIl.Missiles and missile |(a) RBS-70 21

launchers

(b) Stinger 8

11-41131



A/l66/127

Netherlands

Military holdings

Number of
Category (I-VII) Description of items items
|I. Battletanks Leopard 1 12
Leopard 2 133
Il. Armoured combat Y PR-765 (25mm) 313
vehicles YPR-765 566
CV 9035 130
M-113 (25mm) C & V 50
XA-188 63
Bushmaster 53
Viking BV S-10 98
TPZ-1 Fuchs 1
FENNEK 392
Ill. Large-calibre artillery | M-109 SP HOW 123
systems FH-70 towed HOW 1
Brandt 81mm mortar 161
Brandt 1220mm mortar 82
PzH 2000 54
IV. Combat aircraft F-16 127
V. Attack helicopters AH-64 Apache 29
LYNX SH-14D 21
NH 90 3
VI. Warships Surface warships
a) M-Frigate
» Karel Doorman class 2
b) LCF-Frigate
» De Zeven Provincien class 4
¢) Auxiliaries/replenishment
* Poolster class 2
d) Landing platform dock
* Rotterdam class 2
Submarines
» Walrus class 4
VII. Missiles and missile Owing to security regulations, only the grand total is 313
launchers given
MANPADS Stinger missiles 1631

11-41131

61



A/66/127

62

Remarks:

|. Battletanks

3 Leopard 1 have been transformed into vehicles

for instructional purposes.

2 Leopard 2 have been transformed into beach
armoured recovery vehicles (BARV).

IlI. Armoured combat vehicles

1 YPR-765 (25mm) has been destroyed.
15 X A-188 have been exported to Estonia.

[Il. Large-calibre artillery
systems

No remarks

IV. Combat aircraft

7 F-16 have been exported to Chile.

V. Attack helicopters

No remarks

launchers

V1. Warships 1 warship M-Frigate van Galen class has been
exported to Portugal .
VII.Missiles and missile 8 Harpoons and 32 Sea Sparrow have been

exported to Portugal .

MANPADS

No remarks

“Nil” report on procurement through national production

11-41131



A/l66/127

Poland
Original language: English Calendar year: 2009
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 22 June 2010

National points of contact: no

Military holdings and procurement through national production
(valid as of 1 January 2011)

Procurement
Number | through national
Category (I-VII) Subcategory | Type of items production
I. Battle tanks Total 900
Leopard 2 128
T-72 540
PT-91 232
Armoured combat vehicles Total 1492
(armed with weapon of at | s pc; AMV KTO Rosomak S 27
least 12.5mm calibre or a 62
missile launcher) AIFV BMP-1, BRM-1, AMV 1465
Rosomak
Large-calibre artillery Total 1048
iés.fr”;f (of at least 75mm | GyN/HOW 635
122 mm 2S1SP How 523
122mm M30 How 2
152mm Dana SP GH 106
203mm 2S7 SP Gun 4
MORTAR 166
120mm M 120 mod 38/43 151
120mm 2B11/2S12 15
MLRS 247
122mm BM-21 173
122mm RM-70 30
WR-401 Langusta 44
V. Combat aircraft Total 118
MiG-29 34
SU-22 37
F-16 47
V. Attack helicopters Total 84
Mi-24 22
Mi-2URP 20
W-3W Soké? 42

11-41131 63



A/66/127

t.206; t.151, t.1241RE;
t.Kobben

Procurement
Number| through national
Category (I-VII) Subcategory Type of items production
V1.Warships
t.OHP, t.877; t.620; t.863;
t.874; 1.570; 1.888; t.767,;
t.130Z; ZP-1200; B-199; 31

launchers

VII. Missiles and missile

MANPADS

Conventional weapons withdrawn from service and awaiting further disposal

Category (I-VII) \Subcategory Type Number of items

1. Armoured combat vehicles Total 28

(armed with at least 12.5mm BMP-1 9
calibre or amissile launcher)

OT-64 (SKOT) 19

I11. Large-calibre artillery Total 24

iﬁff;@f (of at least 75mm g n/HOW 122 m 2S1 SP 1

120mm 2B11/2S12 1

122mm BM-21 21

1V. Combat aircraft Total 12

SU-22 12

V. Attack helicopters Total 1

W-3W SOKOL 1

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Romania

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Subcategory Type Number of items
|. Battle tanks 1098
T-55 569

TR-580 226

TR-85 249

TR-85 Bizon 54

II. Armoured combat vehicles 1594
APC 1413

MLVM 75

TAB ZIMBRU 69

TAB-71 699

TAB-77 162

TABC-79 391

PiranhalllC 17

AIFV 122

MLI-84 23

MLI-84 JDER 99

HACV 59

SU-100 59

Large-calibre artillery systems 1832
GUN/HOW 9929

2S1 SPHow 6

Gun 82 75

Gun-How 85 114

How 81 320

M-30 How 210

ML-20 How-Gun 14

Model 89 SP How 42

Mountain How 98 148

MORTAR 715

M M1982 317

M M1977 398

MLRS 188

APR-40 134

LAROM 54

1V. Combat aircraft 99
MiG-21 99

65



A/66/127

66

Category (I-VII) Subcategory Type Number of items
V. Attack helicopters 23
MPHELO 23
IAR-330 SOCAT 23
VI.Warships 16
FPB 3
Frigates 3
Corvettes 4
Minesweepers 4
Minelayer 1
Submarine 1

VII. Missile and missile
launchers 208
MANPADS 208
CA-94 208

“Nil” report on procurement through national production

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Slovakia

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Military holdings | Description of items

. Battle tanks 69 [T-72

I1.  Armoured combat vehicles 352 |BMP-1, BMP-2, OT-64, OT-90,
TATRAPAN 6x6

I11. Large-calibre artillery systems 122 |D-30 How, DanaM77, Zuzana
M2000, Mortar M1982, RM 70/85
Modular, RM-70

1V. Combat aircraft 23 [Mig-29, Su-22

V. Attack helicopters 15 |Mi-24

VI. Warships 0

VII. Missiles and missile () 0

launchers (b) 1231 [9M32M, 9M39

“Nil” report on procurement through national production

67



A/66/127

68

Switzerland

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Military holdings

|. Battle tanks 344
II. Armoured combat vehicles 610
I1.Artillery systems 496
V. Combat aircraft 87
V. Attack helicopters nil
VI.Warships nil
VII. Missiles and missile launchers Some stinger

“Nil” report on procurement through national production

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

Trinidad and Tobago

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Holdings of small arms

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 31 May 2011

Small arms

Total

Revolvers and self-loading pistols

6 201
Rifles and carbines 5150
Sub-machine guns 2521
Assault rifles 6 877
Light machine guns 0
Others (shotguns) 715

69



A/66/127

70

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Definition Number
I. Battletanks Challenger 2 345
II. Armoured combat vehicles Viking front car 140
Viking TCV Rear 91 (6 fitted with ambulance

modification)

Viking RRV Rear 14

Viking CV Rear 34 (2 fitted with ambulance
maodification)

FV 430 Series 1215
CVR(T) Scimitar 316
CVR(T) Spartan 476
CVR(T) Sultan 203
CVR(T) Sturgeon 35
CVR(T) Salamander 32
Saxon 1
Warrior 792
Panther 386
CVR(T) Samson 49
CVR(T) Samaritan 50
HVM (SP) 60
TRV 28
Mastiff EOD 1
Wolfhound 10

I1l. Large-calibre artillery systems | 105mm Lt Gun 126
AS90 SP howitzer 141
MLTR launchers 36
MLRS RRV 4

IV. Combat aircraft Tornado GR4 137
Tornado F3 40
Nimrod R1
Sentry 7
Typhoon 70
Reaper
Sentinel

V. Attack helicopters Gazelle 35
Lynx AH7 54
Lynx AH9/9A 22
Apache AH1 67
Sea King HC4 37

11-41131




A/l66/127

11-41131

Category (I-VII) Definition Number
Sea King HAS 6 (CR) 6
Puma HC1 34
Merlin HC3/3A 28
Chinook HC2/2a 38
Chinook HC3 8
Lynx Mk3 27
Lynx Mk8 33
Merlin Mk1 42
Sea King Mk7 13
VI. Warships Submarines 10
Aircraft carriers 2
Frigates/destroyers 24
Amphibious ships 3
Survey vessels 4
Offshore patrol vessels 4
Aviation training ship 1
Repair and maintenance ship 1
Tanker/replenishment ship 14
Mine countermeasures vessels (MCMV) 15
VII. Missiles and missile launchers | Total 5598

Procurement from national production

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Details of model, type, variant

IV. Combat aircraft

9

Typhoon Tranche 2

VII. Missiles and missile launchers

250

HVM Starstreak missiles

Note: Procurement from national production is defined as complete weapon systems purchased
by the Government from suppliers within the United Kingdom or from programmes in which
the United Kingdom is a collaborative partner.

71



A/66/127

72

United States of America

Military holdings and procurement through national production

The following information is for the United States of America in calendar year

2010 and is set out in terms of the same categories as used for exports and imports.

Category (I-VII) Military holdings | Procurement through national production
I. Battletanks 6 332 60
Il. Armoured combat vehicles 20 318 743
IIl. Large-calibre artillery systems 6 200 398
IV. Combat aircraft 3480 65
V. Attack helicopters 1614 6
V1. Warships 287 6
VIl.Missiles and missile launchers 107 957 790

Notes: General Assembly resolutions 46/36 L (paras. 10 and 18), 47/52 L (para. 5) and 49/75 C

(para. 4) invite all Member States to provide background information on relevant policies
and national arms import and export procedures, both as regards arms transfers and the
prevention of illicit arms transfers. Accordingly, previous United States submissions
contained such information, which continues to be relevant.

The United States considers that its transfers of military equipment occur at the time the
ownership title for the equipment is transferred between the United States and another
country. The 2011 submission therefore includes equipment whose title was transferred
during the 2010 calendar year.

The national point of contact for information related to the United Nations Register of
Conventional Arms is the Office of Conventional Arms Threat Reduction, Bureau of
International Security and Nonproliferation, United States Department of State. The phone
number for this office is 1-202-647-0397, the fax number is 1-202-647-4232, and the e-mail
address is UNRegi ster @state.gov.

11-41131



A/l66/127

V.

transfers of small armsand light weapons

Andorra

Original language: French
Background information: yes
National point of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 10 June 2011

I nformation received from Gover nments on inter national

Exports
A B c D E Remarks
Final importer State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
2. Rifles and carbines Spain 43
Portugal 1
Russian 1
Federation
France 1
Italy 4
Imports
4 B c D E Remarks
Exporter State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Spain 3
loading pistols United States 8
Germany 5
2. Rifles and carbines Belgium 18
France 62
Italy 49
Turkey 85
United States 23
Germany 128
Austria 1
Brazil 5
Switzerland 4
Spain 38
Finland 1

11-41131

73



A/66/127

Australia
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final State of Intermediate
importer(s) origin (if not |location (if
State(s) Number of items | exporter) any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Small arms Various 312 Non-military firearms | Information is based
including rifles, on military export
carbines, muskets, approvals granted by
pistols, revolvers, Australia’s Defence
shotguns, and Export Control
smooth-bore weapons | Office, not actual
exports;
additionally, it
should be noted that
one permission can
contain multiple
numbers of firearms.
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
State of Intermediate
Exporter origin (if not |location (if
State(s) Number of items | exporter) any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols

2. Rifles and carbines

3. Sub-machine guns

4. Assault rifles

5. Light machine guns

6. Others

124

627

122

257

76

434

Including semi-
automatic rim fire
rifles

Fully automatic
firearms that do not
firerifle ammunition

Select fire or fully
automatic rifles

5,56mm or 7,62mm
light machine guns

Shotguns

Non-military
imports
Non-military
imports

Non-military
imports

Non-military
imports
Non-military
imports
Non-military
imports

Notes: 1. Australiaimported small arms and light weapons for military purposes in various categories from Belgium (pistols,
medium machine guns), Germany (pistols, rifles, sub-machine guns), Sweden (portable anti-tank guns), USA (rifles and
carbines, shotguns, grenade launchers, portable anti-tank missile launchers, cannon cal. 25mm). The quantities of military
small arms and light weapons imports are not provided because this information is classified.
2. The permit system for non-military imports is being upgraded to collect data on exporting States in the future.

3. Information is based on import permits granted by the Department of the Attorney-General of Australia, not actual imports.

74

11-41131



A/l66/127

Austria
Exports
4 B c D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number of | State of origin (if |location (if
Final importer State(s) items | not exporter) any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolversand |United Arab 307
self-loading |Emirates
pistols Armenia 50
Argentina 3 969
Australia 4081
1 |Switzerland
Azerbaijan 160
Bosnia and 715
Herzegovina
70 | Belgium
27 | Germany
240 | Russian
Federation
Barbados 217
Bahrain 2
2. Rifles and Brazil 48 016
carbines Belarus 2
Canada 1408
Switzerland 7 399
5 |Czech
Republic
10 | Germany
1 |Finland
Chile 427
26 | Germany
Costa Rica 383
Dominican 2000
Republic
Algeria 410
Egypt 27
26 |Belgium
1 |Canada

11-41131 75




A/66/127

4 B c D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number of | State of origin (if |location (if
Final importer State(s) items | not exporter) any) Description of item Comments on transfer
90 | Germany
2 |Italy
1 {United States
Germany 1
1 [Belgium
Guyana 210
Croatia 203
3 |Brazil
6 |Czech
Republic
304 | Germany
17 |Italy
7 | Japan
64 | Portugal
14 |United States
Indonesia 453
India 2562
Iraq 10
Iceland 66
Jordan 228
Japan 49
Kenya 135
Kyrgyzstan 18
3 |Belgium
Cambodia 7
Republic of Korea 196
Kuwait 372
13 | Germany
1|ltaly
Kazakhstan 308
Lebanon 779
4 | Germany
Saint Lucia 174
Liechtenstein 5
Luxembourg 1305

76

11-41131




A/l66/127

4 B c D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number of | State of origin (if |location (if
Final importer State(s) items | not exporter) any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Morocco 7
1 [Belgium
2 | Germany
Montenegro 4 | Germany
The former 230
1 |United States
Mauritius 7
1 |Mauritius
Mexico 4
Malaysia 140
Namibia 499
Nicaragua 504
Norway 568
1 |Germany
New Zealand 378
2 | Germany
Oman 325
4 |Belgium
1|ltaly
Panama 11 519
250 [ Germany
Peru 3932
Papua New Guinea 70
Paraguay 1300
Qatar 384
Serbia 583
59 | Belgium
7 | Germany
Republic of 140
Moldova
Russian Federation 1620
2 |Brazil
48 | Switzerland
60 | Germany

11-41131 77




A/66/127

4 B c D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number of | State of origin (if |location (if
Final importer State(s) items | not exporter) any) Description of item Comments on transfer
1 |Finland
1 |United
Kingdom
8 |Italy
56 | United States
Saudi Arabia 1442
Singapore 550
San Marino 1 |France
1|ltaly
Suriname 55
El Salvador 205
Thailand 876
30 | Belgium
Tajikistan 1 |Germany
2 |ltaly
Turkmenistan
1|ltaly
Tunisia 70
Turkey 967
2 | Germany
Trinidad and 2
Tobago
United Republic of 302
Tanzania
Ukraine 1732
378 |Belgium
5 | Germany
1 |Finland
22 | Japan
United States 624 725
400 |Belgium
2 |Czech
Republic
8 520 | Germany
2 |Italy
50 | South Africa

78

11-41131




A/l66/127

B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number of | State of origin (if |location (if
Final importer State(s) items | not exporter) any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Uruguay 1823
Venezuela 15
(Bolivarian
Republic of)
Viet Nam 150
South Africa 9991
Zambia 115

11-41131

79




A/66/127

Bosnia and Her zegovina

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
2. Rifles and carbines Croatia 1
United States 201
3. Sub-machine guns Slovenia 112
4. Assault rifles Austria 3400
Slovenia 84
United States 10 000
Light weapons
5. Portable anti-tank Czech Republic 2490
missile launchers
6. Mortars of calibresless |Armenia 200
than 75mm
Imports
A B c D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 1331
loading pistols Croatia 69
Czech Republic 50
Germany 108
Greece 765
Denmark 2
Montenegro 70
Serbia 663
Slovenia 455
Spain 350
Switzerland 1
Turkey 1321
United States 98
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 204
Canada 3
Croatia 9
Czech Republic 2550
Germany 103

80

11-41131



A/l66/127

A B C D E Remarks

Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Greece 1170
Denmark 2
Italy 1
Montenegro 19
Serbia 472
Slovenia 701
Spain 1300
Switzerland 3
Turkey 1827
United States 1711

3. Sub-machine guns Belgium 3

4. Assault rifles Austria 55
Belgium 35
Germany 20
Switzerland 10
United States 1

5. Light machine guns Denmark 15

11-41131

81




A/66/127

Bulgaria
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolversand New Zealand 1
self-loading pistols
United States 658
South Africa 100
Belgium 1
2. Riflesand carbines United States 4 |United States
Germany 125
South Africa 500
Algeria 8
New Zealnad 2
Tajikistan 120
The former 16
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia
Finland 50
3. Sub-machine guns Tajikistan 200
New Zealand 1
4. Assault rifles India 800
United 2
Kingdom
Tajikistan 500 |Serbia
Canada 76 | Romania
Yemen 40 700
New Zealand 5
5. Light machine guns Tajikistan 100
Yemen 1000
Algeria 302
Canada 10
Uganda 20
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Nigeria 2 23mm navy-towed air
defence system
Canada 13

82

11-41131



A/l66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
2. Hand-held under-barrel | Afghanistan 3000 40mm UBGL
and mounted grenade
launchers
Uganda 10 handheld GL
Yemen 900 handheld GL
Tajikistan 200 handheld GL
Equatorial 1500 40mm UBGL
Guinea
Ethiopia 10 40mm UBGL
India 236 40mm UBGL
Hungary 2
Israel 151 150 UBGL, and
1 handheld GL
Norway 3 handheld GL
Indonesia 2 40mm UBGL
Canada 15
United States 355 handheld GL
4. Recoillessrifles Afghanistan 428 73mm HATGL
5. Portable anti-tank United States 41
missile launchers
6. Mortars of calibresless |Yemen 170 60mm mortar
than 75mm Tajikistan 6 60mm mortar

11-41131 83



A/66/127

Canada
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolversand Israel 6
self-loading pistols
2. Riflesand carbines Denmark 5077
France 2
Saudi Arabia 380
Sweden 2
United 38
Kingdom
United States 15
5. Light machine guns United States 3 Returned goods
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Uruguay 105 M2QCB .50 cal HMG |Donation
6. Mortars of calibresless |United States 1 Demilitarized
than 75mm
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any)||of item Comments on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolversand self- Austria 32
loading pistols Germany %5
Portugal 40
United States 5818
2. Riflesand carbines Austria 2
Belgium 9
France 6
Germany 37
Serbia 200
United 185
Kingdom
United States 23

11-41131




A/l66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any)||of item Comments on transfer
3. Sub-machine guns United 78
Kingdom
Germany
5. Light machine guns United
Kingdom
United States 3
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns United States 4
2. Hand-held under-barrel |Czech Republic 15
and mounted grenade F
launchers rance
Germany 4
Portugal
United States 81
11-41131

85



A/66/127

Chile
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- United States 208 Beretta Px4 9mm
loading pistols
Austria 18 Glock 17 cal 9mm
2. Rifles and carbines United States 6 BT APR cal 388
48 BT APR cal 308
501 BT Colt M4 cal 5,56
1 Barret 338
4. Assault rifles United States 18 Colt M4 Comando
5,56
11 Colt M4A1 cal 5,56
5. Light machine guns Belgium 111 Minimi cal 7,62
100 Minimi cal 5,56
134 Hertall cal 50
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- Singapore 84 STK CIS M40 cal
barrel and mounted 40mm
grenade launchers
United States 10 M-203 cal 40mm
5. Portable anti-tank Sweden 55 Missile launcher Carl
missile launchers and Gustav cal 84mm
rocket systems
86 11-41131




A/l66/127

Croatia
Original language: English Calendar year: 2010
Background information: yes Date of submission: 1 June 2011

National points of contact: yes

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
4. Assaultrifles |lrag 500 AK-47 7.62x39mm
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||of item transfer
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- Germany 8 AG 36 grenade
barrel and mounted launcher
grenade launchers

11-41131 87



A/66/127

Czech Republic

Exports
A B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolversand self- Australia 10 Tokarev 1933
loading pistols 3 GP35
Bangladesh 5003 Cz75
Philippines 1500 Cz75
Indonesia 3 CzZ 75
Iraq 6 000 Cz75
Jordan 1 Cz 75
Canada 390 TT cal 7,62
Kenya 31 CzZ 75
Lithuania 25 CZ 75, 2075,83
L uxembourg 2 Tokarev 1933
Mexico 3695 CZ 75
Namibia 508 Cz75
New Zealand 2 Tokarev 1933
3 Walther P38,PP
1 Makarov PM
1 Wembley Mk IV
1 Enfield 2 Mk |
1 Beretta 34
Russian 15 Glock 17, Beretta M-92
Federation
United Arab 4 Kevin cal 380
Emirates
Suriname 10 cz75
Thailand 460 Revolver ALFA Holek
13 907 CZ various
Togo 110 cz 75
United States 1879 cz 82
Viet Nam 21 Revolvers and pistols
Republic of 73 Revolvers and pistols
Moldova
88 11-41131




A/l66/127

11-41131

A B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

2. Riflesand carbines Australia 10 Enfield L1A1
Belgium 150 CZz858 tactical
6 CZ 2003 LUVO
Estonia 25 CZz858 tactical
Philippines 350 CZz858 tactical
Finland 5 FSN 01
6 CZz858 tactical
France 80 CZ858 tactical
Italy 1 CZz858 tactical
Canada 1 056 CZz858 tactical
Kazakhstan 300 CZ858 tactical
Costa Rica 20 CZ858 tactical
Luxembourg SK'S Simonov
FSN 01
Mauritania CZ 750 sniper
Mexico CZ sniper
Netherlands 44 CZ858 tactical
Russian 10 AW 300, AW 338
Federation
Slovakia 130 Mosin, Manlicher, SKS
CZ858 tactical
34 CZ 750 sniper
1 CZ 750 sniper
Slovenia 51 ESN 01
Switzerland ° CZ 2003 LUVO
10
United States 26 VZ 58 self loading
& VZ 54
Thailand 2 CZ 712 cal 12x76mm
3. Sub-machine guns Belgium 86 VZ 61
1 CZ 75 AUTO
Finland 10 VZ 61
Thompson
PPSh 43 Sudajev
Canada 10 PPSh 43
M63 RAK
VZ 61
Kenya VZ 61
L uxembourg 10 VZ 61

89




A/66/127

A B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
2 PPSh 41 Shpagin
2 Beretta 1938
3 CZ 24,26
24 AKS 74U
Thailand 64 CZ 97 AUTO
Slovakia 100 CZ 97 AUTO
115 VZ 61, Thompson, 1922
M1, PPSH 43, Beretta
38, PPSh 41
New Zealand 21 VZ61, Thompson, UZI,
M16 A1, AKS 74U
4. Assaultrifles Belgium 260 \VZ 58
Kenya 204 VZ 58
L uxembourg 20 VZ 58
New Zealand 6 VZ 58
Germany 50 VZ 58
United States 50 VZ 58
5. Light machine guns Finland 8 M 53/42
1 ZB 30/37
Canada 1 DMP
1 ZB 37
1 MG35
L uxembourg 2 M 53
10 UK 59L
4 ZB 30/57
New Zealand 7B 30/37
UK 59 LT
M53
Poland 96 PKT
e z
Slovakia 220 PKMS
13 Degtjarev, ZB 30/37,
Maxim 1910, Gorjunov
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns |Bulgaria 3 KPVT
Yemen 100 ZPU-2
Russian 18 GSh-23/231 cal 23mm
Federation
Emgzdom 4 PIDVK cal 30mm

90

11-41131




A/l66/127

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols

2. Rifles and carbines

11-41131

Austria
Israel

Germany

Ukraine

Germany

Poland

Austria
Ukraine

206
660

51
409

63
240
131

118
481
15

~

12

71

10
40
37
520

Sweden

Sweden

Glock 17, 19, 26

Walther, Beretta
TT-33

Stechkin
Makarov PM 63
Makarov PM
Mauser

Shotgun vz 24
SVT-40

Mosin Nagant
98 M 24/47
Schmidt Rubin
Mauser M94

Vz 52/57

AG 42

Danzig, DMV, DUV
Steyer M95, K98

Swiz 1986, K11
SKS

Works 11
Radom-sport

SSG 08, AUG, PSL

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Latvia 45 NR-30, GSh-2
6. Mortars of calibres Jordan 100
less than 75mm Slovakia 13
7. Others Yemen 45 ZU-23 cal 23m
Slovakia 34 Canon 2A42 cal 30mm
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms

91




A/66/127

A B c D E Remarks
Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
3. Sub-machine guns Israel 40 uzi
Germany 100 HK UMP, MP7A1,
G36C, MP5, Beretta,
Poland 2205 PM63, PPS-43,PM-06
Switzerland 1 BT MP9
Ukraine 200
4. Assaultrifles Israel 3 Tayor
United States 16 M6A2
Belgium 40 L1A1
5. Light machine guns Belgium 84 MINIMI, M2QCB
Germany 1 MG-42
Slovakia 330 DShK, 9A-624, PKT,
NSV, UKL-59
United States 2 Cdl 12.7mm
6. Others Slovakia 460 Barrels of DShK and
PKT
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns |Belgium M2 OCB AA
Poland ZPU-2
Hungary 10 GSh-23/23L cal 23mm
2. Hand-held under- Germany 5 HK-69
barrel and mounted | jiteq States 2 MK-19 mod 111
grenade launchers
Bosnia and 1216 RPG-7
Herzegovina
7. Other Norway 31 PROTECTOR in M151
Hungary 25 ZU-23-2 cal 23mm

92

11-41131




A/l66/127

Germany
Exports
A B c D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

Small arms

2. Riflesand carbines Canada 2 000
Estonia 528
Japan 4
Montenegro 42
Saudi Arabia 6

3. Sub-machine guns Andorra 2
Australia 85
Bahrain 50
Belgium 136
Bhutan 15
Brazil 20
Brunei 255
Canada 13
Croatia 2
Czech 75
Republic
Estonia 6
Finland 70
France 1
India 1608
Indonesia 104
Ireland 20
Israel 2
Italy 291
Japan 36
Republic of 108
Korea
Kuwait 80
L ebanon 12
L uxembourg 50
New Zealand 5
Oman 15

11-41131

93




A/66/127

94

A B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Philippines 220
Poland 2
Qatar 103
Slovenia 86
Spain 127
Sweden 8
Switzerland 96
Thailand 20
United Arab 34
Emirates
Kingdomn c8
United States 439

4. Assaultrifles Australia 4
Bahrain 100
Bhutan 10
Brunei 3
Canada 63
Chile 3
Croatia 9
Cyprus 76
Czech 20
Republic
Finland 25
France 1083
Hungary 8
Israel 2
Italy 159
Japan 69
Jordan 6
Republic of 69
Korea
L ebanon 15
Lithuania 3
Malaysia 180
Montenegro 662

11-41131




A/l66/127

11-41131

A B c D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Netherlands 1279
Norway 3377
Peru 5
Philippines 180
Poland 783
Saudi Arabia 3002
Slovenia 10
Spain 1625
Sweden 84
Switzerland 5
Trinidad and 7
Tobago
Turkey 4
United Arab 625
Emirates
United 343
Kingdom
United States 1214

5. Light machine guns Belgium 2
Brazil 500
Chile 338
Estonia 100
Norway 5
Spain 384
Switzerland 10
Turkey 3
United Arab 2
Emirates
United 450
Kingdom

Light weapons

2. Hand-held under- Canada 4

s gmane! Jcuoaia 8

Czech 5
Republic
France 56

95




A/66/127

A B c D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Italy 2
Japan 2
Kuwait 15
Lithuania 13
Malaysia 180
Montenegro 50
Netherlands 54
Norway 1
Peru 1
Philippines 2
Poland 98
Saudi Arabia 1
Slovenia 6
Spain 50
Sweden 2
United 327
Kingdom
United States 10 028

4. Recoillessrifles France 5
Singapore 6 000
United 750
Kingdom

5. Portable anti-tank France 103

missile launchers Latvia 5

Note: The table indicates values for both commercial and non-commercial international transfers of small arms and light weapons

96

originating in Germany. No data on actual transfersin 2010 are available concerning information on commercial international
transfers of small arms and light weapons. Therefore, data on licences granted for commercial international transfers of small
arms and light weapons in 2010 are quoted as a best approximation. It should be noted that actual transfers can be lower than
the licensing figures quoted. Data are provided in a manner that avoids double-counting of commercial transfers (e.g., at the
time of licensing and subsequently at the time of actual transfer). Data on non-commercial international transfers of small
arms and light weapons reflect actual transfers.

11-41131




A/l66/127

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||of item transfer
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns |Belgium 67 MG 12,7mm (FN Herstan)

11-41131

97



A/66/127

Greece
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Bosnia and 54 Beretta
loading pistols Herzegovina
Serbia 117
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- United States 107 Revolvers semi-automatic
loading pistols
o8 11-41131




A/l66/127

Grenada

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 16 May 2011

Imports
A B C D E
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols

2. Riflesand carbines
6. Others

14

Cal .22, .25, .38

Cal .22, .303
Shotguns 12, 10

Police armory

Police armory

Police armory

11-41131

99




A/66/127

Hungary
Exports
A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self- Czech 4

loading pistols Republic
South Africa 295 Browning, Parabellum Surplus of the
Romania 20 Hungarian
Defence
Forces

2. Rifles and carbines Romania 5 |Belgium Hunting rifle
United States 2 Sniper rifle semiautomatic
Switzerland 2 Sniper rifle semiautomatic

Light weapons

1. Heavy machine guns |Czech 10 |Former Union NR-30, GSh-23
Republic of Soviet

Socialist
Republics
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols

2. Rifles and carbines

United States
Croatia
Austria
Germany
Ukraine
United States
Belgium
Finland
France
Germany
Italy

Russian
Federation

Cyprus

16
10
446
109
100
256

114
11
243
11
240

Russian
Federation

Sig Sauer

HS

Glock

Sauer, AKAH
9mm Makarov

Remington

Mauser, Sauer, Blaser

Baikal

100

11-41131




A/l66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Austria 109
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- United States 1 40mm UBGL
barrel and mounted | g 7o ang 10 40m UBGL
grenade launchers
6. Mortars of calibreless | Spain 24 60m mortar
than 75mm
11-41131 101




A/66/127

Ireland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 25 May 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

Small arms

2. Rifles and carbines United 60 A1.338in SM sniper Accuracy
Kingdom rifle International Ltd.

102

11-41131




A/l66/127

Latvia
Original language: English Calendar year: 2010
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 24 May 2011
National points of contact: yes
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 200 Glock-17, 9mm
loading pistols
5. Light machine guns Belgium 30 MINIMI PARA 5,56mm
Light weapons
5. Portable anti-tank Sweden 500 Light anti-armour Sweden, SAAB
missile launchers and weapon AT-4, cal
rocket systems 84mm
Israel 5 EURQ SPIKE .
including 27 anti-tank
missiles

11-41131 103



A/66/127

Lichtenstein

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 20 May 2011

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- 1 Non-commercial
loading pistols imports
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- 2 Non-commercial
loading pistols imports
2. Riflesand carbines 7 Non-commercial
imports
104 11-41131




A/l66/127

Lithuania
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Austria 22 Glock 19, 9x19
loading pistols
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under- Germany 12 GMG, 40x53

barrel and mounted
grenade launchers

11-41131

105




A/66/127

M exico

Original language: Spanish
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2010
Date of submission: 18 May 2011

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number of | State of origin (if |Intermediate
State(s) items | not exporter) location (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolversand self- |Italy 9125 7,196 Beretta 9mm
loading pistols pistols
Austria 9 309 1,010 Beretta 0.40"
MCA pistols
Germany 16 1,009 Beretta 0.380"
MCA pistols
United States 151 6,059 9mm Glock
pistols
Brazil 656 1,230 0.40” Glock
pistols
Israel 510 2,020 0.380" MCA
Glock pistols
Belgium 281 15 0.22" MCA Walther
pistols
Czech Republic 505 1 0.22" ISSC pistols

106

130 9mm MCA Sig
Sauer pistols

145" ACP Mod.
Government pistols

20 0.380” MCA Sig
Sauer pistols

50 9mm MCA Taurus
pistols

606 0.380" MCA Taurus
pistols

9mm MCA |.W.I. pistols

0.38" SPL Taurus
revolvers

5.7 MCA FN Herstal
pistols

0.22 MCA Ceska
Zbrojovka pistols

11-41131



A/l66/127

C

D

E

Remarks

Exporter
State(s)

Number of

items

State of origin (if
not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of item

Comments on transfer

2. Rifles and carbines

4. Assault rifles

5. Light machine
guns

11-41131

United States
Israel
Belgium

Italy

Italy
United States

Czech Republic
Israel

United States

Belgium

8431

555

75

202

3427

115

250
505

49

10

810 5.56x45 Bushmaster
carbines

72 0.223" DSARMS
carbines

68 0.223" Smith &
Wesson carbines
2,954 0.223" Colt
carbines

252 7.62x39 US
Ordnance carbines

43 7.62x39 Colt rifles

1,100 7.62x51
Bushmaster rifles

857 7.62x51 MCA DS
ARMSrrifles

15.56 MCA Remington
rifle

40 5.56 Sig Sauer rifles

18 9mm Colt carbines

2,155 308" Win
Bushmaster rifles

61 308" Win Remington
SAS58 rifles

50 7.62x39 IWI rifles

505 7.62x51 IWI rifles

7.62x51 FN Herstal
rifles
9mm Beretta carbines

700 5.56x45 Beretta SC
70/90 rifles

2,727 5.56x45 Beretta
ARX160 rifles

55 0.50" Barrett rifles

50 6.8 Barrett rifles
10 0.338” Barrett rifles

05.56 Ceska Zbrojovka
rifles
5.56 IWI rifles

47 9mm Colt
sub-machine guns

29mm DSARMS
sub-machine guns

107



A/66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number of | State of origin (if | Intermediate
State(s) items |not exporter) location (if any) Description of item Comments on transfer
Israel 103 5.56mm Herstal machine
gun
5.56mm IWI machine
gun
6. Others United States 3024 Various rifles
Finland 55 15 Rifle cal.308 Win
MCA SAKO
Czech Republic 1154 40 Rifle cal.308 MCA
SAKO
Belgium 707 Rifle Ceska Zbrojovka
various models
Germany 303
Portugal 201 Browning 12, 20, 30-06
calibre shotguns
Italy 558 Rifle cal. 22 LR Walther
G22
YILDIZ 12, 20 calibre
shotguns
Benelli 12, 20 calibre
and Berretta 12, calibre
shotguns
Fabarm cal. 12, 20
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine Belgium 1 Herstal cal. 50mm
guns
2. Hand-held under- |United States 248 40mm Grenade launcher
barrel and
mounted grenade
launchers
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item on transfer
Small arms
2. Riflesand carbines Germany 500 MP5A3
Heckler and
koch self-
loading
pistols

108 11-41131



A/l66/127

Netherlands

Exports

B

C

D

E

Remarks

Final importer
State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description

of item

Comments on
transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols

2. Riflesand carbines

11-41131

Germany
Finland

France

Italy

Kenya

Malta

Austria
Slovenia
Slovakia
Czech Republic
Turkey

United Kingdom
United States
Switzerland
Bulgaria
Canada
Germany
Finland

France

Italy

Lithuania
Norway
Austria

Poland
Romania
Slovakia

Spain

Czech Republic
United Kingdom
United States

[6)]
N P N P W OO 0wk

N
N P R N B

130

P RN NN WN R NP e

=
= o

109



A/66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description | Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||of item transfer
South Africa 2
Sweden 2
Switzerland 1

5. Light machine guns Germany 98
Malta 4
Austria 4

Imports

A B C D E Remarks

Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) of item transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols |Belgium 390
Brazil 6
Germany 652
France 6
Italy 202
Malaysia 4
Austria 155
Czech Republic 113
Suriname 2
United Kingdom 2
Sweden 4
Turkey 36
United States 28
Switzerland 103

2. Riflesand carbines Australia 1
Belgium 881
Denmark 3
Germany 1380
Finland 1
France 2
Iceland 2
Italy 23

110 11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description | Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) ||of item transfer
L uxembourg 3
Malaysia 13
New Zealand 5
Norway 4
Austria 91
Poland 2
Spain 10
Czech Republic 288
United Kingdom 142
United States 69
Viet Nam 191
Sweden 29
Switzerland 51
3. Sub-machine guns Belgium 11
Germany 7
4. Assault rifles United States 7 Shotgun
Mosberg
34 Barret AM
cal. 12.7
5. Light machine guns Belgium 639 MINIMI,
MAG
Germany 811 H&K-416,
-417
France 1
L uxembourg 6
Spain 1
Czech Republic 1
United Kingdom 30
United States 24 QCB
Sweden 3
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel and Belgium 2
mounted grenade launchers Germany o4
Austria 1
United Kingdom 5

111



A/66/127

B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item transfer
Sweden 10
Switzerland 2
112 11-41131




A/l66/127

Norway
Imports
A C D E Remarks

Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item on transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Germany 83 HK P30L

4. Assaultrifles Germany 4070 HK416/417

11-41131

113



A/66/127

Portugal
Imports
A C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Germany 1292 HK USP For
24 9x19 Government
Walter P99
Austria 2 Glock 9mm
4. Assault rifles Germany 74 HKG36 For
Government
29 HK MG4
Light weapons
5. Portable anti-tank missile Germany 50 HK
launchers and rocket systems Grenade
launcher
AG36
114 11-41131




A/l66/127

Republic of Korea

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and pistols Cambodia 100 9mm pistol
2. Rifles and carbines Cambodia 7 K2
3. Sub-machine guns Cambodia 87 K1A
Singapore 497 K1A
5. Light machine guns Indonesia 803 K3 light
machine gun
cal. 5.56mm

11-41131 115



A/66/127

Romania
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description | Comments
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || of item on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols |Colombia 3
Republic of 4
Moldova
2. Riflesand carbines Austria 408
Germany 260
United States 34018
3. Sub-machine guns Austria 500
United States 18 147
4. Assaultrifles Afghanistan 600
Austria 800
Burkina Faso 142
France 44
United States 400
5. Light machine guns Burkina Faso
United States
Light weapons
2. Heavy machine guns Afghanistan 162
Bulgaria 8
Thailand 11
United States 136
5. Portable anti-tank missile United States 25
launchers and rocket systems
6. Mortars of calibre less than 75mm | United States 12

116

11-41131




A/l66/127

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description | Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols |Austria 2388
Australia 10
Czech Republic 37
Germany 136
Hungary 19
Italy 33
Serbia 1
Ukraine 1850
2. Riflesand carbines Austria 343 Hunting
Australia 55 ;n:qssport
Belgium 374 imported
for
Bulgaria 6 commercia
Canada 3 | market
Cyprus 850
Czech Republic 612
Germany 1116
France 9
Hungary 349
Italy 667
Netherlands 9
Serbia 70
Slovakia 1
South Africa 1
Spain 9
Sweden 12
Switzerland 18
Turkey 1
United States 105
3. Sub-machine guns Belgium 1

11-41131

117



A/66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Description | Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item transfer
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine gun Netherlands 1 |Italy
3. Portable anti-tank guns South Africa 1 Anti-tank
grenade
launcher
40mm
MGL-
MK1L

118

11-41131




A/l66/127

Serbia
Exports
A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description Comments
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item on transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols |Australia 6
Austria 1450 | Germany
Afghanistan 775 Jordan
Bangladesh 1
Bosnia and 660
Herzegovina
Guatemala 340
Indonesia 2
Irag 5100 Bulgaria,

Jordan
Jordan 310
Canada 200
The former Yugoslav 57
Republic of
Macedonia
Pakistan 1688
Peru 2
United States 13178 Austria 1licence
via
Austria

Slovakia 9
Slovenia 150
United Kingdom 127

2. Rifles and carbines Algeria 55
Argentina 103
Australia 1526
Afghanistan 408 Jordan
Bosnia and 558 | Russian
Herzegovina Federation
Bulgaria 45
Czech Republic 25
Montenegro 60
Denmark 284

11-41131

119




A/66/127

120

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description | Comments
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item on transfer
France 250
Guatemala 5
Indonesia 18 Singapore
Irag 2 Jordan
Jordan 26
Canada 360
The former Yugoslav 24
Republic of
Macedonia
Mozambique 50 Portugal
Namibia 50
New Zealand 231
Pakistan 220
Peru 1
Portugal 3
Tajikistan 100 Bulgaria
United States 16 235 |DE, RU, CZ
Slovakia 41
Slovenia 213
Spain 68
United Kingdom 21
3. Sub-machine guns United States 13711
4. Assaultrifles Iragq 27 Jordan
Equatorial Guinea 2 000 Cyprus
5. Light machine guns Austria 5300
Afghanistan 7743 United States,
Jordan
Equatorial Guinea 2 000 Cyprus
India 4
Iraq 2300 Bulgaria,
Jordan
Jordan 10
Kuwait 3
United States 552
Slovenia 110

11-41131




A/l66/127

11-41131

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description | Comments
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item on transfer
Tajikistan 570 Bulgaria,

Russian
Federation

United Kingdom 29

Light weapons

1. Heavy machine guns Austria 6 603
Afghanistan 2194
Equatorial Guinea 1
Iraq 432
United States 6
Tajikistan 100
United Kingdom 195

2. Hand-held under-barrel and Algeria 64

mounted grenade launchers Central African 10 Slovakia

Republic Cyprus
Equatorial Guinea 2
United States 15 Bulgaria

3. Portable anti-tank guns Kenya 6

4. Recoillessrifles Irag 40

5. Portable anti-tank missile Turkey 1

launchers and rocket systems
Imports
A B C D E Remarks

Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description | Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | |of item transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols |Montenegro 750
Russian Federation 190
Slovenia 1 | Germany
Germany 8
Italy 6
Greece 57 |Italy
Czech Republic 61
Belgium 2

121



A/66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate Description | Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) of item transfer
Austria 47
2. Riflesand carbines Montenegro 700
Slovenia 1
United States 38
Russian Federation 776
Germany 272
Italy 77
United Kingdom 47
Czech Republic 32
Germany 13
Portugal 105
Belgium 15
Austria 222
3. Sub-machine guns Montenegro 550
Germany 32
Italy 40
5. Light machine guns Germany 24
Belgium 4
Light weapons
4. Recaoillessrifles Montenegro 16
5. Portable anti-tank missile Montenegro 1286
launchers and rocket systems
122 11-41131



A/l66/127

Slovakia
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Exporter Number | (if not location (if Description Comments
State(s) of items | exporter) any) of item on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Germany 9
Spain 24
France 64
United Kingdom 10
Italy 37
Romania 60
Russian Federation 909
Thailand 350
United States 300
Uganda 400
2. Rifles and carbines Czech Republic 6
France 456
4. Assaultrifles Central African 400
Republic
5. Light machine guns Czech Republic 39
Algeria 2
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Czech Republic 273
Uganda 60
7. Others Azerbaijan 1 30mm cannon 2A42
Bulgaria 6 30mm cannon 2A42
Eagypt 1 30mm cannon 2A42
11-41131 123



A/66/127

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate
Exporter Number | (if not location (if || Description Comments
State(s) of items | exporter) any) of item on transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols |Austria 592
Czech Republic 180
Germany 292
Italy 35
United States 269
Belgium 1
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 3
Czech Republic 508
Germany 365
Denmark 1
Italy 782
United States 125
3. Sub-machine guns Belgium 1
Czech Republic 108
4. Assault rifles Belgium 2
Germany 40
5. Light machine guns Czech Republic 220
Light weapons
2. Hand-held under-barrel and Serbia 5
mounted grenade launchers Belgium 1
Germany 7
7. Others Czech Republic 31 30mm cannon 2A42

124

11-41131




A/l66/127

Switzerland
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin | Intermediate

Exporter Number | (if not location (if Description Comments on
State(s) of items | exporter) any) of item transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols |United States 5
United Arab 1
Emirates
Turkmenistan 1
Estonia 1

2. Rifles and carbines Spain 2
Romania 9
Republic of Korea 1

3. Sub-machine guns Ukraine 4
Denmark 6
India 290
Kuwait 28
Republic of Korea 50
Poland 36
Thailand 10
South Africa 7

4. Assaultrifles Chile 25
India 1039
Malaysia 35
Ghana 737
Bosnia and 10
Herzegovina

Light weapons

2. Hand-held under-barrel and Bosnia and 3

mounted grenade |aunchers Herzegovina

France 689
Germany 2
Slovenia 40
United States 3
Luxembourg 1
India 229

11-41131

125



A/66/127

A B C D E Remarks
State of origin |Intermediate

Exporter Number | (if not location (if Description Comments on
State(s) of items | exporter) any) of item transfer
Croatia 11

Spain 10

Portugal 29

Hungary 10

South Africa 725

Note: All data provided above for small arms and light weapons do not refer to actual export but to authorized exports licences
(number of weapons authorized per country), which do not necessarily correspond to the calendar year.

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin |Intermediate
Exporter Number | (if not location (if Description Comments on
State(s) of items | exporter) any) of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols | Germany 28 9mm pistol For Federal
Police and
SwissArmy
2. Riflesand carbines Finland 1 8.6mmrifle |For evaluation

126

11-41131




A/l66/127

Trinidad and Tobago

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- United States 105 Various models Security/law
loading pistols enforcement/
training
Barbados 7 H&K, Glock Competition
United Arab 5 Glock Security
Emirates
2. Rifles and carbines Barbados 22 7,62 target rifles Competition
Canada 2 7,62 training rifle Training
United States 26 22 Ruger rifle, M4
carbine, HK G36 rifle
3. Sub-machine guns United Arab 2 MP5 Security
Emirates
6. Others Barbados 1 12-gauge shotgun Competition
Brazil 1
United States 1 Returning
resident

Note: This section of the annual report takes into consideration the fact that the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago is neither a
manufacturer nor exporter of conventional weapons and/or small arms and light weapons.
Trinidad and Tobago firearms legislation has a section entitled “exports’. This section is not defined according to the United
Nations Programme of Action, but isin reality a“re-export” procedure, which allows persons to take firearms abroad. Most of
these firearms are “re-imported” at the end of their activity and are reflected in the import section of this document.

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- United States 111 Various models Security/law
loading pistols enforcement/
training
Barbados 7 H&K, Glock Competition
United Arab 5 Glock Security
Emirates
11-41131 127



A/66/127

A B C D E Remarks

Exporter State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

2. Rifles and carbines Barbados 22 7,62 target rifles Competition
Canada 2 7,62 training rifle Training
United States 26 22 Ruger rifle, M4

carbine, HK G36 rifle

3. Sub-machine guns United Arab 2 MP5 Security
Emirates

6. Others Barbados 1 12-gauge shotgun Competition
Brazil 1

128 11-41131




A/l66/127

Turkey
Exports
A B c D E Remarks

Final importer Number |State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

Small arms

1. Revolvers and Pakistan 13 599

self-loading pistols Philippines 2785

Thailand 1951
Bangladesh 18
Kyrgyzstan 3
L ebanon 4
Uruguay 115
Namibia 290
Costa Rica 280
Senegal 240
Honduras 3070
Syrian Arab 2729
Republic
Georgia 230
Guatemala 300
Peru 2781
United Republic 200
of Tanzania
Bosnia and 90
Herzegovina
Colombia 946
Burkina Faso 1340
Egypt 500
Zambia 30
Iran (Islamic 2009
Republic of)
Kenya 20
Republic of 25
Moldova
Panama 1165
Chile 3
Azerbaijan 110
Kazakhstan 1

11-41131 129



A/66/127

130

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
El Salvador 120
Netherlands 10
Slovenia 3
United States 8 623
New Zealand 4
Portugal 4
Sweden 27
Italy 155
Switzerland 10
South Africa 100
France 8
2. Riflesand carbines United States 1412
Germany 50
Saudi Arabia 5
Syrian Arab 2
Republic
3. Sub-machine guns Thailand 2
Morocco 506
Sao Tome and 40
Principe 100
Viet Nam 200
Saudi Arabia 125
Philippines 1
Imports
A B c D E Remarks
Exporter State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- United States 100 | Canada Semi-automatic pistol
|oading pistols Germany 1231 -l-
Italy 325 -11-
Austria 950 -l-

11-41131



A/l66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Exporter State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
2. Riflesand carbines Belgium 200 FN 303 defencerifle
Austria 1 7,62 mm Steyr rifle
United States 1 5,56 mm Sig Sauer 516
4. Assaultrifles Belgium 2 FN AHP F200 Base-B
Germany 7 War weapon
Light weapons
5. Portable anti-tank Russian 78 Kornet-E
missile launchers and | Federation
rocket systems Germany 1 Rolling airframe
missile
7. Others Italy 2 40L 70 twin compact
naval gun
11-41131

131




A/66/127

Ukraine
Exports
A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

Small arms

1. Revolversand self- Germany 11 628

loading pistols United States 4000

France 1
Romania 1850
Hungary 100
Czech Republic 248
Armenia 230
Pakistan 2235

2. Rifles and carbines Austria 700
Luxembourg 205
Germany 32970
United 4700
Kingdom
United States 95 400
Canada 6 050
Czech Republic 520
Armenia 60
Democratic 3000
Republic of the
Congo

3. Sub-machine guns Austria 100
Luxembourg 430
Czech Republic 200
Azerbaijan 3000
Armenia 16 500
Kenya 2 000
Uganda 36 798
Democratic 10 000

132

Republic of the
Congo

11-41131



A/l66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
5. Light machine guns Austria 165
Armenia 2501
Venezuela 1
(Bolivarian
Republic of)
Sri Lanka 1
Chad 1
Kenya 350
Democratic 500
Republic of the
Congo
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Kenya 100
Uganda 25
Democratic 100
Republic of the
Congo
2. Hand-held under-barrel |Uganda 50
la:l?nrg;]oetsgted grenade Democratic 1180
Republic of the
Congo
3. Portable anti-tank guns | Democratic 600
Republic of the
Congo
5. Portable anti-tank Azerbaijan 1
missile launchers and
rocket systems
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
2. Rifles and carbines Austria 352
Russian 37
Federation
Latvia 5
3. Sub-machine guns Switzerland
Germany 1
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Cyprus 250

11-41131 133



A/66/127

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Exports
B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
1. Revolvers and self- Australia 11 Pistol
|oading pistols Canada 1
Chile 1
Iraq 50
Jordan 500
Kenya 6
Mauritius 25
Netherlands 1
New Zealand 8
Norway 10
Pakistan 1
Spain 3
Switzerland 1
United Arab 10
Emirates
United States 81
Afghanistan 15 Semi-automatic pistol
Austria 1
Barbados 25
Belgium 40
Brazil 6
India 1
Italy 1
Jordan 64
Kenya 27
Lesotho 55
Malta 30

134

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
New Zealand 11
Oman 20
Pakistan 4
Panama 5
Seychelles 28
Spain 1
Switzerland 29
Trinidad and 3
Tobago
Turkey 7
United States 1301
Zambia 4
Malta 1 Sporting pistol
New Zealand 1
Barbados 30 Revolver
Belgium 128
Canada 1
France 4
Italy 2
Malta 26
Netherlands 1
New Zealand 2
Norway 4
Poland 1
United States 1

2. Riflesand carbines Australia 5 Combination rifle
Canada 5 shotguns
Finland 1
Italy 1
New Zealand 1
Portugal 1

135



A/66/127

136

B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Serbia 1
Spain 1
United States 2
Afghanistan 120 Rifles
Australia 12
Bahrain 1
Belgium 43
Canada 16 782
Denmark 2
Djibouti 10
Germany 2
Greece 5
Indonesia 31
Ireland 6
Italy 2
Japan 202
Jordan 14
Kenya 3
Netherlands 15
New Zealand 19
Norway 10
Republic of 1
Moldova
South Africa 1
Spain 38
Sweden 2
United Republic 1
of Tanzania
United States 6 006

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Argentina 1 Shotguns
Australia 29

Austria 3

Bahrain 6

Barbados 2

Belgium 5

Canada 19

Chile 1

Cyprus 41

Denmark 19

Dominican 20

Republic

Estonia 1

Finland 7

France 1

Germany 65

Greece 5

Haiti 15

Ireland 13

Italy 35

Jamaica 13

Jordan 50

Luxembourg 2

Mauritius 8

Netherlands 30

New Zealand 7

Norway 130

Pakistan 70

Portugal 10

Qatar 2

Republic of 4

Moldova

137



A/66/127

138

B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Russian 13

Federation

San Marino 1

Serbia 56

Singapore 3

Slovakia 1

South Africa 31

Spain 7

Sweden 9

Switzerland 14

United Republic 4

of Tanzania

Thailand 1

United Arab 1

Emirates

Ukraine 1

United States 68

Zambia 1

Argentina 27 Sporting rifle
Australia 58

Austria 2

Bahrain 10

Barbados 3

Belarus 1

Belgium 4

Botswana 1

Brazil 8

Bulgaria 5

Canada 27

Cyprus 4

Czech Republic 2

Denmark 6

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Djibouti 12
Finland 5
France 17
Georgia 14
Germany 164
India 5
Ireland 17
Italy 25
Kazakhstan 1
Kuwait 12
Luxembourg 2
Malawi 2
Mozambique 3
Nepal 1
Netherlands 10
New Zealand 99
Norway 5
Oman 4
Pakistan 1
Paraguay 35
Portugal 7
Qatar 2
Republic of 6
Moldova

Russian 530
Federation

Saudi Arabia 1
Serbia 46
Slovenia 1
South Africa 1103
Spain 40
Sweden 1

139



A/66/127

140

’ ¢ b £ Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Switzerland 10
United Republic 5
of Tanzania
Thailand 1
United Arab 6
Emirates
Ukraine 150
United States 3545
Uzbekistan 2
Zambia 3
Australia 6 Sniper rifle
Austria 3
Belgium 3
Brazil 1
Canada 110
Cyprus 1
Denmark 2
Djibouti 11
France 2
Germany 6
Ghana 10
Indonesia 10
Ireland 60
Italy 1
Jordan 135
Libyan Arab 1
Jamahiriya
Mauritius 4
Mexico 8
Netherlands 67
New Zealand 257
Norway 4

11-41131



A/l66/127

11-41131

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Oman 94
Peru 139
Poland 12
Russian 15
Federation
Saudi Arabia 5
Slovakia 1
South Africa 6
Spain 18
Switzerland 1
Thailand 2
Ukraine 6

3. Sub-machine guns Bahrain 5 Sub-machine gun
Brazil 23
Brunei 255
Ghana 250
Japan 114
Jordan 5
Malta 2
Mauritius 25
New Zealand 25
Oman 11
Panama 4
South Africa 600
Spain 39
United Arab 26
Emirates
United States 2

141



A/66/127

142

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer

4. Assault rifles Afghanistan 49 Assault rifles
Austria 4
Bahrain 2
Brazil 7
Brunei 3
Canada 717
Czech Republic 50
Djibouti 141
France 60
Germany 143
Ireland 1
Jordan 450
Kazakhstan 1
Republic of 74
Korea
Lesotho 1
Liberia 133
Malta 8
Netherlands 2
New Zealand 36
Oman 4
Pakistan 10
Peru 5
Seychelles 27
South Africa 3
Spain 24
Trinidad and 6
Tobago
Ukraine 18
United Arab 2
Emirates
United States 30 003

11-41131



A/l66/127

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin | Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Light weapons
1. Heavy machine guns Australia 5 General-purpose
Belgium 30 machine guns
Brazil 2
Canada 2
Djibouti 6
Finland 1
Germany 6
Israel 1
Japan 111
Kuwait 5
Liberia 38
Netherlands 1
New Zealand 33
Oman 11
Pakistan 1
Seychelles 15
United Arab 3
Emirates
United States 1 500
Ghana 3 Heavy machine guns
Liberia 20
Malta 1
Spain 13
United States 1

11-41131

143



A/66/127

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) || Description of item transfer
Small arms
5. Light machine guns Belgium 402 FN Herstal LMGs

144

11-41131



A/l66/127

Annex

11-41131

Viewsreceived from Governmentsin accordance
with paragraph 6 (a) and (b) of General Assembly
resolution 64/54

Netherlands

The Netherlands firmly believes that the transparency in the field of
armaments contributes to enhancing confidence, easing tensions and strengthening
regional peace and security. Moreover, such transparency enhances responsibility in
arms transfers. The Netherlands regards the United Nations Register of
Conventional Arms as an effective mechanism to improve and promote transparency
and confidence between States and regions.

To further augment the Register as a mechanism that promotes transparency
and confidence, the Netherlands would be in favour of including information on the
transfer of small arms and light weapons in the annual reports of the Member States
to the United Nations Register of Conventional Arms. Transparency in the area of
conventional arms, in particular small arms and light weapons, is an essential
component in combating the uncontrolled proliferation of these weapons and in
providing an atmosphere of confidence and security.

145



